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Re:

PRR 2017.01.10 and 2017.01.11—Documents Related to Suspension

Dear Dr. Langan:

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Board of Registration in Medicine (“BORIM™)
hereby responds to the above references public requests, received on either J anuary 10,
2017 or January 11, 2017. In a series of emails, you requested multiple documents related
to your suspension by BORIM. Specifically your email requests are as follows:

Request # 1: T am requesting that an indexed and dated copy of the attached letter
from Attorney William Burgess be provided that reflects when and if it was
presented or considered by the Board. (This refers to a June 6, 2013 letter from
the Appignani Humanist Legal Center).

Request # 2: [ am requesting under the new records reform act that the following
report from Dr. Patricia Recupero from December 2013 be provided as an
indexed copy from the administrative record and with a legible date stamp. As
this is an 87-page report the first few pages should suffice. As you are aware
administrative law requires that materials submitted for board hearings in
compiling the administrative record must be date-stamped as they are entered. I
am requesting that the earliest copy of this document be provided and dated when
it was first entered into the system as recorded by the digital imaging unit used to
provide documents to the Board. (This refers to a psychiatric evaluation
completed by Patricia Recupero, M.D.)

Request # 3: [ request that the attached document dated 1/20/2015 be provided as
an indexed copy from the Administrative Record compiled for an April 2015
Board hearing and with legible date-stamp. (This refers to a January 2015
Petition to Invalidate February 16, 2013 BORIM Order, suspending your
license.)



Request # 4: Please see attached documents provided by the Board on June 8,
2016 in response to a records request. The five requested documents were
provided but the date stamps are illegible on all but one which contains a semi-
legible date stamp (pages 3-49) that appears to be 01/17/12. Multiple requests for
clarification of these dates have been ignored. I am requesting these documents be
provided under the January 1st implementation of H.B. 4333 and with
decipherable and legible dates as required by law. I also request that documents
referred to by Assistant AGO Bryan Bertram in the attached screenshot be
provided 1. Board record from December 21st 2011 Board Hearing 2. Board
minutes from December 21, 2011 Board Hearing 3. Documents retrieved from
"off-site" storage that predate the December 21, 2011 Board Hearing. (This
request relates to BORIM’s previous June 8, 2016 public records response to
a prior request you made.)

Request # 5: [ am writing to request confirmation of a Public Records Request
under House Bill 4333 that I submitted through the Executive Office of Health
and Human Services (EOHHS) Website on January 9, 2017. The request includes
documents that were previously requested and provided by Board of Registration
in Medicine (Board) paralegal Katy Condon on June 8, 2016 (see attached) but
only one of the documents contained a decipherable date stamp; the December 3,
2011 “Litigation Packet” (pages 4-49). The dates on the remaining documents
were either missing or illegible:

e December 3, 2011 USDTL “Litigation Packet”

o July 19, 2011 fax from PHS to USDTL

o July 19,2011 USDTL Lab Report

o November 5, 2012 Letter from MGH Chief of Toxicology, Dr. James
Flood

o USDTL Records received August 6, 2014

e October 4, 2012 appended PEth test

BORIM responds to each of these requests. Before doing so, however, BORIM notes that
it has already provided to you copies of most these records. In addition, BORIM further
notes that it is unclear what you mean by “indexed” copies. And by “administrative
record” BORIM presumes that you mean the Administrative Record that was filed in
connection with your judicial appeals. If so, BORIM would be happy to produce a full
copy of the Corrected Administrative Record, filed in connection with SJ-2015-0267,
Michael L. Langan, M.D. v. Board of Registration in Medicine (November 20, 2015).
Moreover, the Board notes that it does not conduct “hearings” in the sense that witnesses
testify. In addition, the Board notes that it attempted to obtain completely legible copies
as you requested, and is providing the best possible copies.



Request # 1: A copy of this letter, as received by the Board, is being produced. The
Board considers this request closed.

Request # 2: A copy of this report, as received by the Board, is being produced. The
Board considers this request closed.

Request # 3: A copy of your Petition, as included in the aforementioned Administrative
Record, is being produced. The Board considers this request closed.

Request # 4: This request seems to be asking for (1) more legible copies of documents
previously sent to you, as well as new requests for (2) the Board’s record for the
December 21, 2011 meeting and the minutes from that meeting.' It is unclear what you
mean by Board’s “record” from that meeting, as the Board does not have a stenographer
present during its meetings. Alternatively, if you mean documents presented to the Board
as part of the official record, the Board reiterates its offer to provide you with another
copy of the Administrative Record, filed in connection with your appeal to a Single
Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court. In response to this request, the Board is producing
another copy of your Petition and its supporting documents. In addition, the Board is
producing the minutes of that meeting. Please note, however, that minutes of an
adjudicatory session of the Board are normally confidential and exempt from the
disclosure under the public records pursuant to the Statutory Exemption, G.L. c. 4, §
7(26)(a), as these records are “by necessary implication exempted from disclosure...”
Specifically, adjudicatory sessions are not subject to the Open Meeting Law. G.L. c. 30A,
§ 18; therefore, the adjudicatory minutes of this minutes are by necessary implication
exempt from disclosure. As you are, however, the data subject, of the minutes as they
pertain to you, the adjudicatory session minutes, are being produced pursuant to the Fair
Information Practices Act, G.L. ¢. 66A. Please note that references to other cases have
been redacted, pursuant to the aforementioned Fair Information Practices Act. As to your
request for documents retrieved “off-site,” this request is too vague for a response. The
Board would be happy to work with you to narrow the scope of your request and to
identify with specificity those documents you wish to obtain. The Board considers this
request closed, in part, and open, in part. Specifically, to the extent that you can clarify
what “off-site” documents you are seeking and clarify if you wish to obtain another copy
of the Administrative Record in this matter the Board will consider this request open.

Request # 5: Copies of these documents, as they were received by the Board, are being
produced. The Board considers this request closed.

Accordingly, the Board is producing 188 documents responsive to your requests.

' Again, the Board notes that it does not conduct formal hearings.



If you believe the agency has violated G.L. c. 66, § 10, pursuant to G.L. ¢. 66, § 10A, you
may submit an appeal to the Supervisor of Public Records in the Office of the Secretary
of the Commonwealth or seek judicial review by commencing a civil action in Suffolk
Superior Court.

Sincerely,

T H

[ { i
s f , U
(And &

Robert E. Harvey

Board Counsel

Secondary Records Access Officer



Board of Registration

Y777 T Street NW, Washington DC 20009 7125 | T 800.837.3792 202.238.5088 | F 202.238.9003 | legal®americanhumanist.org | www.humanistlegaii%@eﬁégi:e
June 6, 2013

Executive Office of Health and Human Services

Attn: John Polanowicz, Secretary of Health and Human Services
One Ashburton Place

11" Floor

Boston, MA 02108

Board of Registration in Medicine

Attn: Robert Harvey, Esq.

ce: Kathleen S. Meyer, Candace L. Sloane, Gerald. B. Healy, Marianne E. Felice
200 Harvard Mill Sq., Suite 330

Wakefield, MA 01880

Physician Health Services, Inc,

Attn: Luis Sanchez, Director

cc: Linda Bresnahan, Director of Program Operations,
cc: Debra A. Grossbaum,

860 Winter Street

Waltham, MA 02451

Re:  Request for PHS Policy Change to Explicitly Make Secular Alternatives Known

and Available

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In response to our letter to you dated April 8, 2013, a copy of which is attached for your
convenience, we received a letter from PHS, dated April 16, 2013, indicating that PHS agrees that it
must make secular programs available to those facing disciplinary action by the BRM. We appreciate
these efforts to ensure that substance abuse treatment programs for physicians operate in compliance
with the Constitution, which requires that no one be coerced into participating in any religious
program, such as AA, NA or other 12-Step programs.

In order to improve this system as it operates in Massachusetts, however, this letter proposes a
few changes that will bring the system fully in line with best practices. We request that PHS amend its
official policy as to this issue to make it more explicitly clear to participants that secular programs,
expressly identified as such, are available.

According to the PHS letter, it is PHS’ policy to include the following provision in PHS
Substance Use Monitoring Contracts:

9. SUPPORT GROUPS

I will attend Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or other support

1



groups throughout the term of this contract. My choice of support group is
subject to the approval of the director of PHS.

While the above language does leave open the possibility that one need not attend an AA or
NA program, it does not make it clear to someone who is unaware of the nature of those programs that
they are indeed inherently religious in nature. It also does not explain that “other support groups”
includes specifically non-religious groups. SMART Recovery groups, for example, have already been
approved by PHS, but this is not expressly stated in the contract language in the way that AA and NA
are.

Given this lack of specificity in the policy’s language, especially in light of the unequal
bargaining power of the doctor facing suspension and the PHS and the BRM provisions discouraging
any sort of negotiating with the PHS, the current policy does not adequately solve the coercion
problem discussed in our previous letter. Tt should be clear to the reader both that AA and NA are
religious in nature and that secular alternatives are approved and available.

We feel that the change to the language of the policy shown below in bold red text would solve
this problem:

9. SUPPORT GROUPS

I will attend Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or_a_secular
alternative to these faith-based programs, such as SMART Recovery and
Ratignal Recovery, or other approved support groups throughout the term of
this contract. My choice of support group is subject to the approval of the director
of PHS.

In addition, the “independent evaluation” list given to physicians should not be limited to
Marworth Treatment Center, Hazeldon, and Bradford Health Services, all of which are expressly and
exclusively 12 Step facilities. This list should include a facility that operates in a completely secular
manuer, also explicitly identified as one that does so.

We thank you for your time and attention to this matter. Please inform us of any policy changes
you make in response to this letter.

Sincerely,

Monica Miller, Esq.

William J. Burgess, Esqg.
Appignani Humanist Legal Center
American Humanist Association
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LITIGATION PACKAGE
| FOR
ACCOUNT: Physician Health Services
USDTL NUMBER: 877649
SPECIMEN ID: 1310
461438
Blood

MATRIX:
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 5. Mount Prespact Rood Des Plainas, Winais 60018
847.375.0770 Ph B47. 3750775 Fox
BOD.235.2347 ph www . vscdtl.com

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

ACCOUNT: Physician Health Services
USDTL NUMBER: 877649
SPECTMEN ID: 1310
461430
MATRIX: Bloag
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 5. Mouns Prospect Rood Das Plaines, iitinols 6001 8

B47.3750770 P B47.375.0775 Fax
800.235.2147 Ph www,uscdtlcom
SUMMARY OF RESULTS
ACCOUNT: Physician Health Services
USDTL NUMBER: 877649
SPECIMEN 1D: 1310
461430
MATRIX: Bleod

TEST REQUESTED: Phosphatidyiethano! - Blood

INITIAL TEST
METHOL» I..iqwd'Chromaiogmphy = Tandem Mass Spectrometry
Drug Curoff Response of Regult

{ng/ml.) Specimen (ng/mlL)
Phasphatidylethano] 20 2554 POSITIVE
CONFIRMATION TEST
METHOD: Liquid Chromatography — Tandem Mass Spectrometry
Drug Curoff Response of Result

{(nw'ml} Specimen (ng/ml)
Phosphatidviethana] 20 3654 FOSITIVE

Lcertify that the specimen identificd by the laboratory accession number shove has been
examined upon receipt, handled, and snadyzed in accordance with this laboratery's Sundard

Operating Procedure,

vy

ones, MS, NRCC-TC Date
President, Laboratory Uperations
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UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES
1700 8 MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD

DES PLAINES, ILLINOIB BOD18-1804

B47-375-0770 tax 847.3 750778

Report Luis Banchax 40 Cuet D PHEWMA
Physicians Heallh Services Cllent Physicians Health Servicas
880 Winter Street Location
Waitham, Ma 02454 Goflector
Sample Information _
Chaln of 461430 Test Reason Not givan
Name NA Typs Blood
Lab Sampia Ity 877548 Collectod
Donor ID 451430 Receivad ?/8/2011 1048
Reported 7/14/2011 1828
Tests Requasted
PEM-BLD  _ Phosphatidyl Ethanal (Biood) Sample POSITIVE
Test Reaull Quantitation  Screen Limit  Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANGL, RPOSITIVE 20 ngfml

Phosphatidy) Ethancd { LOMSMS ) POSITIVE 365.4 ngrmL 200 ng/ml

intsrnal Ceo etlon
3y by A U311 35 95 oag mal Certificutio Hardeopy

Lanaranry Chanda W13l 48ng
e et e Serantdin Oaector Dourtlas |aam

T



PHYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC.

A Msasachusert Madieal Society corporation
whwphynctchtdraong

Bt Wiiiter fitréet

Luia 7. Sanicher, MD
TRy Waltham, MA 634814814
) (781} 4387404 + (HY0} 322-7203
Date: July 19, 200§ Pax (TREL B98-5AY

To: Unired States Drug T'esting Laboratories
Fax; 847.375-.0775
Tow pumber of pages: 3

mom;é Y be{‘ PHSWMA for Physician Health Services

RE: Specimen Chain of: 461430
Donor I ag listed: 461430
Donor ID: 1310
Caollection Date: 7/1/2011
Recsived Date: 7/8/11

Please update the lab roport 1o reflect the donor ID number as liated on the ordar:
to 1310

Please update the lab report to reflest tha chein of custody was maintained,

Requested by Mary Howard: ___{\A\ M 7}&‘1}“

{signed) {dap)
If you have any questions, pleass eall Linds Brosnahan7s F-434. 7404
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Repont Luis Sanches MD

Physicians Health Setvices
880 Winter Strost
Waltham, MA 02451

3ample information

1700 5. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD
DES PLAINES. WLINOIS 80018. 804
34?-3?64}7?0 fax 847.275.97 T5

Custi PHSWMA

Client Physicians Maaith Services
Lacation

Collector

Chein of 131D
Nama NA
Lab Sample I 8T7E40
Donor 1D 481430

Tests Requasted

Test Reason Not given
Typs Biopd
Collgcted 7/172014 80:00
Roceived 7/8/2011 10de
Reported 7/20/2014 1817

PEh-aLo Phosphatidyl Ethamol { Blood)

Sample. POBITIVE

Test Result

Quantitation Serven Limin

FHOSPHATIOY] ETHANOL
Phosphaligy! Ethang) ( LCMSMS }

Sample Commaents

POSITIVE
POSITIVE

Confirm
20 ngiml.

3854 ngiml 20.0 ngimt,

REVISED REPGRT PER CLIENTS REQUEST
CORRECTED DONOR D FROM 48143 TO 13 10

CORRECTED COLLECTION DATE TO Q7012011

w—

internal Centification Hardeopy

Lakoratory

Ghar@aﬁe‘ﬂﬂﬁﬁl’ha
Boenitfic, Dueciar

Doudian tewn



United States Drug Testing Laboratories

1700 5. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, llinois 4007 8
847.375.0770 Ph BA7 3750775 Fax

800.235.23457 Ph www ustlt.com

CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTS
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Prysician Heavrn SERVICES, INC.

A Massachusetts Medjeal Hoglety corparation
sew.plysican i by

Tacls L Sanchas, MD éw qu BAD Winter Suent

Piractos Wallloy, MA D35 |t
(R £34-%a » (300 X113 3003
Fre (283 49350

Date: July 1, 2011

s
KiK. 5".5‘3,M

Sy
‘ ; £t B37gg,
Fax 10: Quast Disgnostics - 1180 Bearan Street, Brooklin Wj

el

Fax#: (617) 735.2941 (phone 617.232-8733) ;;f::‘,’:j#ﬂtsm,
L F H

: {a; pefhf;‘:’g&/“ 1o,

For colloction on  Friday, July 1 for PHS Participant # 1319, ' N

Plonge order Tost: Phosphatidy! Ethanol, USDTL, Test Code PEthStat by
writing this information on the chais of custody form,

> The test requires Sm) whole. blead fo purple, Lray or gresn top tube.

i! Requested by Mary Howard: hu‘gcmf-o’\ J}(f/ L

K I you have any questions please call me ot {781} 4347404 ,

Including n copy of this fax with tha ¢hain of custody fors may belp with the send out by
Employer Sofutiony, Semple 1 be sent far testing to:

¢ ] LSDTL saddress; ;"é.aua DS tE a7 A& REQ
| i £ X xR
| 1700 South Mount Prospact R4, ; WE 481430 B
PM @dj' Drs Plaincs, 1L, 60018 ¢ ek i !
*f‘ﬂ (800) 235-2367 I A
i
M

pu. Signature K/% ’m % -

RAPHMSW i Add-Cyr Teatin BWPED teating \PEIR_1-Brnak) ined.dog f f




Chaln-of.Custody
Specimen Reteipt

w___AglUZ0

Récei’vcr Certification Recejver T et
! ) y BE—
IS {

| certlfy tirat the speesaren r2coived on this form was
seated in the apuroprite conaiees withihe soul infazt e - % / ‘ j
l and the idenlification numbrr xndior nirme o LBle frren bank [ ;

maiches that on the spesimen tad she specimun woy torni)

Lfunsferred to tempe rary !abamgm yogue, | S R |

- —é_g USDTL
T DMy thae FAAF T

aittnn 11, gy g | (500 viyegy 1

VRIS Mot Privime) Yan) § I3 3 wiew ealtl oo

Specimen Recein,
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.~ UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES, INC

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FOR
THE TRANSFER OF BL.OOD TO
LONG TERM STORAGE
MATRIX: Bloed
RECDDATE:  July 2011
L DATE RELEASED BY | RECEIVED BY PLRPOSE
/ Tanet MeCgrmmon Seloet Speetniens
31 Temp Blarage For Transfer to ooy Tera
Hecriving Area / ) Slaroge
Tanct MeCrimman 7§ LONG FERM TRARSFUR BLOOD "
K720 [STORAGE TO1LONG TERM
jf STORAGT
X:Damyls Rﬁr:i:&\t,cng Term, Slorage’Loag Term Niorage Blood.doc .
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories

1700 5. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, Hinels 6001 8
O 847.37 50770 Ph B47.375.0775 Fax
8002352347 Ph www.oadi.com

COLLECTION INSTRUCTIONS
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Blood.collection instructions o

Maferials needed for coliection
e » requisition form
» forensic bicod collection kit
» courier exempt human specimen over-
wrip

1. Verify the donor with a government-issued
photw ID. {driver’s license, siate ID, passpart) §

[

. Record the doner information on the
requisition form.,

Led

. Using one of the proyided gray. i

Vacurainer tubes, execute blood draw following local
Slandsib WA 11z Procedure, Discard the & *orivs

ceoMrsniigear tube if not needed,

4. Peel the long chain-of-custody label from the requisition form and affix over (e g
transpoge T4 i Vo -

N

3. Have the donor print, sign and date the donor consent certificalion o the requisition form =
6. The collector should print, sign and date the collector certification on {he requisition farm.

. Place the specimen tube(s) into the plastic whe holder.

- Remove the adsorbent paper from the specimen bag and drape it over the tube between the rwo
hafves of the plastic tube holder.

o0

wCe

. Place the plastic tube holder in the specimen bag and scal the bag,
10. Place the requisition form and specimen bag into the exempt human specimen-fabeied
transpert box and scal the box with the hox seal sticker.

[1. Place the transport box into the courier’s exempt human specimen averwrap shipping hag.
Contact your courier for pick-up,

£ el
A ovanding the gold stondard

17040 Sonth Mount E-".'mpm:rﬁoa{i | Des Plaives, IL 60018 | 13007 352567 | WMkt com
, R ¥

—ﬂ———ﬂ—bnwmw——)——-ﬂ-‘o“*———-MWmw—-w-——,__q-w“h‘—-u.ma.,.._.._“_



1700 5. Mount Prospect Road Des Ploines, Hlinals Q018
B47275.0770 Ph 847.375.0775 Fax
800.235.2367 ¢k www asdtlocom

INITIAL TEST DOCUMENTS
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Bateh LCME! 24567 Crastog /82011 10:58 HBN 7713834 -
Rule BLD LUSCRN  Analyst W Tunatal Status WP Volume

»

e R S ) i et "'“'{wm.f.;\ A T S A e

Pes Lab D SpecimeniD::. Pumhemmmmm‘fypwg— Anslyte D ﬁatm
877985 LOW  PEIBLD  7M2011
877608 _ HiOH  PERBLD 701172011
___ &77emA. - Pemauf Rl
A srrana SAMPLE PET-BLOSPT 7/12:2011
Pl gr7438 SAMPLE PET-BLDSPT 711212011
2 g77ssr "‘SMLBPEMLDQ TH2/201
P21 srrees "Z':;S&MPLE’P&%BLD’?"1-,-”:‘}12?2011
_g';m 577550 SAMPLE PEth-BLD 171212011
Mfi« B77616 ‘ SAMPLEPEINBLD 71202013

B3 armged-c ot TR BLE 7121207
A RS Hiamon”

(3 sr7ses 3 SAMPLL PEth-BLD 741242011

Froay July O8 2017 20 55 34 &R
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Batch Worklist -

Batoh LCMS 24652 Created 71812011 10 48 HBN 2713834
Ruiy BLDLCSCAN Analyst W Yunslal Status W Volumae
Alevkry

CONTROL  SPIKE YOL {ul} .
(,2{7 ;?;mam % g;:j imemal Stanoard Lot # -*—‘;a‘“ OSD L
A 0306 1 Boae 'Mamal Standard Spike Vol {ul)__ b

A Lf’W 113 [ Spikng Slandard Lot # okt X LI _
£l Hign %ZLQ_{LL SO N ors 76 2 o
Sowl ca ~LEAN

F Negative
CHAIN OF CUSTODY - SPECIMEN CONTAINERS

' “Date Relsased By ' Purpose/Remarks
i TEMP STORAGE pnt % Transter Aliquots from
| 7 F—i REC AREA T =1 Specimen Containers
] Pt LEIGH AUIER T EWP STORAGE RECT Raiom Specimans fo

. Fe t vy AREA Temporary Storage

/c HAIN OF CUSTODY - SCREENING ALIQUOTS
_' Date : Released B Receivad By Purposs/Remarks |
| Bl TEMP 8TORAGE Transter Aliquats to
’ s % EXTRACTION AREA ’ Extraction Area
. ~TEMP STORAGE : 15 MIMS AT DT AR AT
l 7@{ EXTR&C?ION kREﬁb Qn:iR‘LWAND 5“3.’!1 LE Pl St r]H"-.TiGN !
! ~ PMARLANDIS MIMS
’_‘7/31' e RICHA SHAH QraAP i Prerdlpuni
RICHA SHAH| !
gt b |t o | s g 37t
. d T IOIMETVS ATy ¥ .
i ){s ‘_v 3 ;l ¢ y e
Lo L SH 20 o D
E f]/q ‘1 LM M #_._‘,L_._ R S Transter Aliquow
: 7{ ol ROSENIARE RioS | Disposel e
! .

Unday, Juiy O 291 4105578 4
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories
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BUTLER HOSPITAL

THE LAW AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAM
345 BLACKSTONE BOULEVARD '
PROVIDENCE, RI 02908

TEL: (401) 455-6360

FAX: (401) 4556262

PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION DR. MICHAEL LANGAN

DATES OF EVALUATION:
November 6, 2013 — with Dr. Langan
November 18, 2013 = with Dr. Langan
December 3, 2013 —meeting with Dr. Langan’s wife

WARNINGS: Prior to the examination | informed Dr. Langan that I was evaluating him at the
request of himse!f and the Board of Medical Licensure for Massachusetts. He understood that 1
was a psychiatrist; that [ would be reporting my findings to the Board, and that whatever he
communicated to me could be revealed to the requesting party, to counsel, in a deposition, ina
hearing, al a judicial proceeding, at a trial, or to other authorized persons. 1 informed him that
we wete nol entering into a physician/patient relationship and that I was not undertaking to treat
him. He understood all of these statements and agreed to continue with the examination. Dr.
Langan indicated that he understood the process. Dr. Langan’s wife was also given the same
warnings preceding one of the evaluations and also agreed to continue with the examination, -
= -

IDENTIFICATION: Dr. Langan is a 51-year-old, white, married man who presents for an

evaluation of fitness to practice medicine pursuant to a request of the Board of Registration in
Medicine for Massachusetis and his own request. :

SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS;
The following is a summary of my conclusions to a reasonable degrec of medical certainty. The
conclusions are explored in greater detail in the body of the report, beginning on page 7.

(1) Dr. Langan is safe 1o teturn to the practice of medicine without further supervision.
(2) Dr. Langan has an excellent prognosis and a very low risk of relapse.
(3) Dr. Langan has not had an alcohol use, abuse, or dependence problem.




Psychiatric Evaluation of Dr. Michael Langan

(4) The requirement that Dr. Langan atiend AA and collect names and phone numbers of
other attendees was inappropriate and in violation of AA norms and traditious.

(5) Even if AA attendance logs werc nota violation of traditional treatment rorms, the
management of the logs was inappropriate. :

(6) Even if the Board of Registration in Medicine decides that Dr. Langan requires additional

treatment and supervision, PHS should not be involved in such supervision, because there

has been an irremediable breakdown in the treatment ailiance as a result of the actions of
PHS.

HISTORY OF PRESENT ILLNESS: : '
Dr. Langen dates the onset of his cument difficulties to approximately 2006, when he suffered
shingles as a result of having been infected with chicken pox during medical school. Al that
time, he was prescribed Vicodin for pain. As he attempied to docrease the use of his Vicodin as
_his shingles symptoms subsided, he noted that he had withdrawal signs and symptoms. He
described them as “like the flu.” He would attempt to stop using Vicodin, but afler 43 hours he
“felt horrible.” He consulted John Knight at Physicians Health Services, and at first .
rehabilitation was suggested, but they decided that he did not need it. However, he continued
with intermittent use of Vicodin that was not at first detected during routine monitoring., After
beginning work with the Physicians Health Service, he did not acknowledge that he was
continuing to have difficulty withdrawing from the Vicodin and was continuing to use it no morc
than once a day at bedtime. He willingly went to rehabilitation upon disclosure of his using of
the medication.

In January of 2007, he went to rehabilitation at Talbott in Georgia for approximately three and a
hall months. At that fime he was given suboxane for approximately four days and withdrew
over the next three days. He reports that after that withdrawal period, “it was over.” By that he
meant that he has never returned to apiate use. Tn April or May of 2007, he returned to work and
began seeing Lauren Pollak at Mass General as well asa psychiatrist and a counselor.

Dr. Langan’s discharge from Talbott is remarkable for two factors. One factor is a diagnosis of
alcobol ‘dependence, without any supporting history or evidence of withdrawal, The second is
the multiple descriptions of his personality functioning based upon psychological testing.
Subsequently, after a complaint to the Georgia Psychology Board, his MMP! results were
amended. Dr. Langan reports that he worked with a neuropsychologist for testing afier returning
to Boston, and it was as a result of consultations with the neuropsychologist that the
misinterpretation and misrepresentations were discovered.

He was informed that the board would like him 1o take naltrexone, so he complied. At that time,
- it was reported that his urine was positive for an opioid metabolite, and he was sent 10 McLean
" Hospitat. - '

In January of 2008, it was reported that Dr. Langan had a positive toxicology screen for
oxycodone (oxymorphone?) and a positive hair test for axycodone. Dr. Langan contends that
these were falsc positives, in part because his hair was over 15 em long and could have reflected
use prior to the beginning of his sobriety. While at Talbott, Dr. Langan had “an observed urine
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Psychiatric Evaluation of Dr, Michael Langan

drug screen ... which was negative for all tested substances. Ethyl glucuronide was negative. A
- 12-panel hair screen for drugs obiained on 3/26/08 was also ncgative.”

Dr. Langan participated in the McLean ambulatory treatment center at Naukeag beginning on
6/20/08, with a discharge on 7/16/08. A letter from Raymond S. Levesque, LICSW, to PHS
addressed the positive urine screen issue, stating:
“The third area at issue is the positive urinc screen, which is far less sure than
other issues with Dr. Langan, It is unclear what to make of this screen, and my
thoughts run in the following direction. The ability of this test to be certain are
confounded by issues on both sides of this, such that it is probably not possible for
us to ever know for certain what this means. Onc thought is that this indicates
one data point without any behavioral observation. In other words, what are the
behavioral manifestations of use? Dr. Langan had a psychotherapy appointment .
on the day of the screen with no observation of uncharacteristic deportment.
After this, he had two tests, nail and hair, that were negative. [n general, we
cannot say what this means, but it is one test in many, and if use was so out of
conirol it would seem that Dr. Langan would have had some behavioral signs.”

Dr. Langan was discharged on naltrexone, 50 mg daily.

In June of 2009, Dr. Langan had a random drug test that was positive for EtG at 550 ng/mL and
for ethyl sulfate (EtS) at 115 ng/mL. Follow-up testing on July 27 was positive at 277 ng/mL
and 120 ng/mL, respectively. At that time, the issue of alcohol being present in asthma inhalers
- was discussed, and Dr. Langan was instructed to continue his use of inhalers for his asthma.
PHS concluded there was no evidence of relapse. .

No records or reports for calendar year 2010 werc provided by the referring source. Documents
provided by Dr. Langan (summarized in this report) for 2010 indicate that he was compliant with
his PHS monitoring contract during this year.

On June 20, 2011, it was reported that Dr. Langan had a positive test for EtG at ] 1,700 ng/mL
and E1S positive at 2070 ng/mL. On June 30, 2011 Dr. Langan bad a positive test for EtG of
13,700 ng/mL and for EtS of 2270 ng/mL. At that time, he was using inhalers for his asthma.
The test was reported by him to have always been positive because of this mild exposure. On
July I, 2011, PEth was positive at 365.4 ng/ml.. Dr. Langan notes that the usual finding for
sustained drinking on a PEth test was 20. He reports that he believes that his level of 365.4
ng/mlL is the second-highest level in history: As a result of the positive finding on the PEth test,
Dr. Langan was sent for “evaluation.” Although he objected, he chose Hazelden.

On September 18,2011, Dr. Langan entered treatment al the Hazelden Center and was

discharged on September 22, 2011. No withdrawal symptoms were noted, and he completed the -

residential cvaluation program. Upon discharge, he was noted to have sustained remission of
opiate dependence and no diagnosis of aleohol dependence. '
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Psychiatric Evaluation of Dr. Michael Langan

On October 27, 2011, Dr. Sanchez wrote 1o Dr. Langan, stating, “Although you have indicated
that you have been abstinent, we have been faced with a chalienge thus far, in that we have not
been able to provide monitoring that definitely excludes the possibility that you may have
ingested ethanol in violation of your contract.” Specific recommendations were forwarded to
PHS. '

in December of 2011, Hazelden's recommendations were that there was o history of current or
past alcohol abuse, but they recommended that he needed a program and should go to AA.

The July 1* test, which reporied a positive PEth on July 28, was given an amended report. The
amended report indicated that the “external chain of custady protocol was not followed ...”
Subsequently, the positive PEth test was declared invalid. On December 12,2011, a litigation
package on the PEth testing was provided to Dr, Langan. There was also a leiter from PHS
requesting a change in the doner 1D number and a change in chain of custody.

1n October of 2012, PHS reported that Dr. Langan was noncompliant with his PHS monitoring
contract, in that he repeatediy represented to PHS that he participated in required peer-support
group meetings that he did not, in fact, attend. Dr. Langan believes that PHS misplaced the third
page of his report of attendance, thereby documenting only two months, rather than three
months, of activities. He subsequently resent the additional page. At the request of PHS, Dr.
Langan transcribed the hand-written list. Minor difficulties in transcription were focused on in
disputes with PHS. ' :

in November of 2012, PHS reported that Dr. Langan had a positive EtG of 1540 ng/mL and 20
E1S of 490 ng/mL on November 13, 2012. A subsequent test on November 19 was reporied
positive for EtG at 707 ng/mL and EtS at 172 ng/mL.

On December 17, 2012, PHS reported thata conflict of interest had arisen between PHS and Dr.
Langan, “such that ongoing monitoring by PHS will be unable to proceed effectively...” They
recommended Dr. Langan be moved to new supervision. -

The litigation package request and the failure to follow protocol, in Dr. Langan’s mind, formed
the basis of the PHS recommendation that he attend yet another rehabilitation program. He

remains convinced that the report of October 2012 to the Board was in retaliation for his request

for the litigation packege and the exposure of the false report.

At this time, he became active in blogging and tweeting about the “fraudulent test.” He
complained about these findings and what he believed to be 2 manipulation of the testing by PHS
10 the Attorney General and the FB1. He believes that he would have been discharged from the
program in March of 2012 but for the false laboratory report, which was followed by increased
conditions by PHS.

DEVELOPMENTAL HISTORY: Dr. Langan was born in Portland, Oregon. He reports that
his grandmother died of asthma when his mother was age 7. He was the older of two brothers.
He atiended the University of Portland and Oregon Health Sciences University. He reports that
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Psychiatric Evaluation of Dr. Michael Langan

he suffered from allergies and asthma and, as a result of his allergies, developed a scar on his
cornea from rubbing his eyes. During high school, he was hospitalized three times with asthma.
He engaged in sports, primarily baseball, but that was variable depending upon the polien
scason. . He reports having had a best friend with whom he engaged in running and developed a
small entreprepeurial business with him.

Hc began dating at age 17. He reports he never smoked. His alcohol history was typical for high
school and college utilization. He reports having been “sick” from drinking twice during his late
high-school and early college years. He reports trying marijuana once but was paranoid and
fearfil of exacerbation of his asthma, He also tried mushrooms once.

During medical school, his drinking was mostly on a social basis and at most was two to three
beers a night on the weekend. He was a resident at St. Vincent’s Hospital and during that time -
did not have any substance abuse issues. During feliowship time, he drank even less, because be
had less social life because his fiiends had left town.

He remained mostly a weekend social drinker until his mother died. At that point, he noted that
he increased his drinking, but not to the point where he experienced negative consequences, and
he continued to have difficulty avoiding opiate medications. )

He reports an episade of shingles in 2006, which he described as very painful, “feeling your
hair.” His entire left side of his head bothered him. It felt like he had scraped his head on the
ground. He had difficulty withdrawing from the Vicodin, as noted in the History of Present
[liness.

PAST PSYCHIATRIC HISTORY: As aresult of ncuropsychological testing and his
substance use evaluations, Dr. Langan has been diagnosed with Obsessive Compuisive Disordcr
and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder. ' -

'RELEVANT MEDICAL HISTORY: Asthma, as noted above. Pneumothorax, 2001.
Shingles.

WORK HISTORY: He has worked as a geriatrician in the Mass General system since
completing his fellowship. He is currently not working, as he has been prohibited from
practicing medicine by the Board.

JOB PERFORMANCE: Multiple evaluations from his employer support excellent job
~ performance. He was issued a Letter of Advice in 2004 regarding prescription of controlied
substances for family members and significant others in non-emergency situations.

MEDICATIONS: Current medications include Vyvanse, Adderall, albuterol inhalcr, and
beclomethasone inhaler. ‘
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Michael L. Langan, MD
41 Kilsyth Road
Brookiine, MA 02445
617-640-36381

Fod
f

Attn: Deb Stoller, Senior Board Counsel
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Bodrd or Registration in Medicine

Dear Ms. Stoller,

Attached is a petition to invalidate my February 16, 2013 suspension based on 1.
The fact that PHS engaged in forensic-fraud that was investigated, corrected and
reported to PHS prior to my being reported as “non-compliant” to the Board by PHS
violating M.G.L. 156 {(B) Section 62 and 2. The multiple violations of the
Establishment Clause of the 15t Amendment by both PHS and the Board as outlined
in a letter from the Appignani Legal Center dated June 6, 2013 requesting that these
violations be remedied. To date the Board has not addressed these issues.

[ have attached Commanwealth of Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Justice
Margot Botsford's decision regarding a petition for relief under writ of certiorari
statute G.L. ¢. 249 § 4 stating these "allegations are $eriots” and that “plaintiff would
appear entitled at least to re-petition the bpard to stay suspension of his meédical
license at this time.

Due to the serious niature of these allegations, the prima facie evidence of the fraud
and the fact that the Board is well aware of the issues surrounding my case by
reference to-all previous pleadings, attachments and submissions I request that this
re-petition be expedited and decided by the next Board meeting,

Res ctful}

| / fJ”//J“
| Langan, M.D.

Medu:ai License #151239

~189-




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

ROARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDINE

Middlesex, ss. .

Petition to Invalidate February 16,2013
in the Matter of Board Order for Medical License.
Michzel L. Langan Suspension
License # 151239

" Attn: Deb Stoller, Senior Board Counsel, the Executive Director, and the
Entire Board and Staff ' -

Now éomes, Michael Langan, and requests the following:

| hereby petition the Board of Registration in Medicine {hereinafter
“Board”) to invalidate the February 18, 2013 Board Order for Suspension
based on the December 21, 2011 Board Order finding that | violated
Paragraph J of my October 8, 2008 non-disciplinary Letter of Agreement
(LOA} consenting to “abide fully by ali terms” of d 5-year “Physician
Substance Abusé Monitoring” contract entered into with Physicians Health
Service, inc. {PHS) March 18, 2008 and originally scheduled to end March

18™ 2013. -

This petition for invalidation is based on prima facie evidence that Physician
Health Services Inc. engdped in unethical and criminal misconduct that was
the direct, sole, and complete cause of all subsequent adverse events from
July of 2011 until said suspension.

Attached is Commonwealth of Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court

- Justice Marpot Botsford’s decision regarding a petition for relief under writ
of certiorari statute G.L. c. 249 § 4 stating these “allegations are serious” and
thiat “plaintiff would appear entitied at least to repetition the bosrd to stay
suspension of his medical license at this ime. If he does so, aud is
aggrieved by the board’s response, he would be entitled to seek review of
the board’s decision through an action in the nature of certiorari pursuant 0
G.L.c.249 § 4 within sixty days of that decision.”

~1QnN.-



Judge Botsford’s decision was based solely on the “strict sixty day timing
requirement of GL.¢. 249 § 4. As the Board is aware, during those 60-
days multiple inquiries/ petitions to the Board were made regarding the
-“denial” of my prior petition including requests for a statement of facts and
reasoning, reconsideration and rehearing. These prior requests all remain
unanswered by the Board, :

-+ o .

——

Documcntary evidence that PHS was notified the July 1,2011 reportof a
posmw: alcohol biomarker (that led to all subsequent events) was

“corrected” on October 4, 2012 was not involved in the decision to deny the
prior petition to stay suspénsion. The corrected fest was the result of a
complaint filed with the College of American Pathologists (CAP) alleging
laboratory misconduct in which USDTL added my ID# and a “chain-of:
custody” to an already positive test on July 19" 2011 {19 days after the
- specimen was drawn) af the behest of PHS. CAP confirmed the misconduct
and mandated USDTL correct the test and they did so on October 4, 2012 as
documented in the attached letter to Dr. Luis Sanchez, then Medical Director
of PHS. (Massachusetts Medical License # 36781), :

Dr. Sanchez concealed this information and subsequently reported “non-
compliance” with obtaining phone numbers from fellow attendees at AA
meetings on October 16™ 2012 and this subsequently led to my suspension.

I was wformed of the amended test by Amy Damc:Is the Chlf:f Invesngator
for CAP in December of 2012 when she called to foliow up on subsequent
events.. When Dr. Sanchez, was confronted with this fact he issued the
attached letter stating that PHS “had j Just found out” about the amended test.
The documcnmry evidence shows that Dr. Sanchez was made aware-of the
“corrected” test 67-days prior to his admission of it and affirms the Board’s
recommended and approved evaluator Patricia Rectipero’s assertion that the
report of “noncompliance” was in “retaliation for Dr. Langan’s persistence”
in uncovering the truth of the forensic fraud perpetrated by PHS. Dr.
Sanchez was informed of the “correctzd” test, concealed this fact and then
reported me {o the Board for non-compliance which led fo-my suspension.

~181~
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According to:

M.G.L. 156 (B] Sectien 69:

Whoever knowingly makes, executes or publishes any report or
statement required by the law of anather state or country to be
made, exetuted, or published by a corporation, or whoever
causes the same to be done, within this commonwealth, which
report or statement is false in any material representation, shall
be punished by a fine of not mere than five thousand dollars or
by imprisonment for not more than three years, or both.

As this consiitutes a criminal violation I am at this time repetitioning the
Board to stay and invalidate the suspension immediately.

In addition to the now confirmed forensic fraud and attempts at coverup, the
Board’s suspension was in violation of the First Amendment Establishment
Clause, This in itself should invalidate the suspension.

These violations have been elucidated by the Appignani Legal Center in a
letter to the Massachusetts DPH, Board of Registration.in Medicine, and
PHS dated June 6, 2013 in'which they request the State “remedy” the
violations. This request was ignored.

The Establishment Clause violations are well settled legally and the Board
violated the Establishment Classe multiple times including their réfusal to
allow an evaluation at a non-12 stép assessment center, their mandafe to
attend three *12-step meetings per week” and “obtain a sponsor, and their
suspension based on allegedly not-doing so. :

Morevaver, the Board took it upon themselves to increase the thrice weekly
meetings from three months (which was recommended by PHS) to. two
years. (this was done at the Board's own volition and is documented in E-
mails between Attormiey Scott Liebert and Board Attorney Tracy Ottina).



Due ko the serious allegations of criminal activity perpetrated by PHS and
the clear Establishment Clause violations I bereby petition the Board to
invalidate the February. 16, 2013 suspension, honor the original contract
which would have endéd in March of 2013 and address the fraud perpetrated
by PHS licensees which involves forensic fraud, concealment, HIPPA
violations (it is now documented that PHS perpetrated the fraud by changing
a “forensic” specimen as “clinical” in violation of HIPPA —as a non-profit
corporation they cannot send “clinical specimens” and the act is ulitra vires.
A complaint has been filed with the DHHS-OCR which is attached) and
other unethical and criminal activity.

We also request that the Board correct the public record regarding the facts
and that the Board address how the damage caused to the petitioner and his
family {which includes civil rights and even Bill of Rights violafions) be
cofrected,

Due to the serious nature of the allegations and the prima facie evidence
supporting the allegations we request this be addressed na later than the next
Board meeting if not sooner:

I incorporate herein by reference herein all previéus plsadi itgs, attachments
and submissions by reference that have been submitted by me,

Rescpectfully,

Michael Langan, MD. License # 151239

Janvary 20, 2015

-193~




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS »

SUFFOLK, SS. - SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
' FOR SUPFOLK COUNTY
DOCKET NO. 8IC-2014-0437

.IN THE MATTER OF MICHAEL L. LANGAN, M.D.

v ——— amb - -

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION ON MOTION TO DISMISS

R

In this action, the plaintiff, Michael L. Langan, M.D, challenges an August 6, 2014,
decision of the Boasd of Registration in Medicine (board) that dedied Langar's petition both o
stay suspension of his medical license and 1o reconsider the board's eartier order (dated
December 21, 2011) concluding that the plaintiff was in violation of an agreement between the
platfiff and the board dated October 8, 2008, The plaintiff secks relief wader the certiorari
 statute, G. L. ¢. 249, § 4, or alternatively gnder the superintendence statute, G.L.c211,§3
The plaintiff filed this actign on October 2, 2014, seventy-soven days after the board
issued its decision denying his petition to'stay suspension and for reconsideration. Due to the
strict si:dy—da;r timing requirement of G. L. ¢. 249, § 4, Langan camnot seek certiorari review of
the board's August 6, 2014 decision. See, 2.g., Committee for Pub. Counsel Servs, v. Lookner,
47 Mass. App. Ct. 833, 835 (1999), and cases cited. Time has passed, however, 2nd the plairitiff
would appear to be eittitied at least to. repetition the board to stay suispension of his medical
license gt this fime.. [fhe does so, and is aggrieved by the board's response, he would he entitled
o sesk review of the bosrd's decision throngh &n action in, the nature of certiorari psumnt
G. L. o 249, § 4, within sixty days of that decision. Sec Hofferv. BWM.,

461 Mass. 451, 456-458 (2012). Because this altemative remedy exists, relief is not available
: !




under G. L. ¢. 211, § 3. See, e.g., MacDougall v. Commonwealth, 447 Mass. 5035, 510 (2006),

quoting Soja v. T.P, Sampson Co,, 373 Mass. 630, 631 (1977). . .

| The plaintiff's allegations are serious. Nonetheless, becanse this action was not filed |
within sixty days of the board's decision that he challeages, the motjon to dismiss fed by DALA
must be allowed. -

_ Wuney BLRLA

Moargor Botsford
Associate Justice

Dated: January z , 2013
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@he onmmonfoealth of éﬁi{ztﬁﬁztzhusztts ,
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT o
FoR SUFFOLK COUNTY
JoHN ADAMS COURTHOUSE 1
ONE PEMBERTON SQUARE, Surre 1300 "

. - BosToN, Massacﬁusms c2108-1707 CASE HIFORMATION (8772 su-v108
MALIRA S. DOYLE W, SICCOUNTYCLERK,COM FREEIMILE (E17) 5574117
CLERR AFTORNEY SERYICES IR17) 557.1250

January 13, 2018 ‘ PACSIMILE {$17) 5571058

William J. Keefe, Esquire
801-C Tremont Street
Boston, MA 02118

RE: No. SJ-2014-0437

IN THE MATTER OF MTCHAEL L. LANGAN, H.D.

NOTICE OF DOCKET, BNTRY
’ ~
vou are hereby notified that on Japuary 12, 2015, the - following
was entered on the docket of the above referenced Case:

JUDGMENT: "This matter came pefore the Court, sotsford, J., and in
accordance with the Memorandum of DPecision of this date: It is
ORDERED @nd ADIUDGED that the petition filed pursuant to G.L. C- 249,
¢. 4, or alternatively, under the superintendence statute, G.L. <
211, s. 3, be, and the same hexreby is, DISMISSED. " (Botsford, . J.)

s

Maura 8. Doyle, Clexk

"

To: William J. Keefe, Esquire k
Debra G. Stoller, Esguire 7
Jo ann Shotwell Kaplan, Asagistant Attorney General
Julia Kobigk, Asgistant Attorney General
poard of Registration in Medicine



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss. SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
T FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

| | o No. 552014437

- m e
- e

IN THE MATTER OF MICHAEL L. LANGAN, M.D.

. ,J__ VDGMENT ‘.
Thbnmm&mmwbﬂmeﬂmmehBmﬁmilqmﬁhnmumﬁmmuﬁhﬁg
. Memorandum éf Decision of tins date |
It is ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the petition filed pursuaitt GL.c. 249, §4,0r
z_gltemaﬁveiy, under the superintendence statufe, G.L. c. 211, §3, be, and the same hereby is,

DISMISSED.
. By S {Bo_tsford, I-) . - e .l“._-_‘__,

Assistant Clerk

 Dated: Jauary 12, 2015
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The Qonomonfoealth of Flassackusetts g
SupreMmE Jupiciat. COURT .
For SurFroLK COUNTY !
Jodn Anans COURTHOUSE
One PEMBERTON SOUARE, SUITE 1300

‘

[
Kl

]

'
CASE INFORMATION (G177 BFY.1 €00

SosTon., MASSACHRUSETTS o2 108-1707
MAURA 5. DOYLE WA SICLOUNTYCLERR.CUm RACEHALE (817 5571117
AFYORHEY SERINCES (517} $57-1050

CLERK
FACSINIL I 1557} S57-1055

January 13, 2015

Wwilliam J. Reefe, Bequire
801-C Tremont Strest
Boston, MA 02118

RE: No. 8J-2014-0437

IN THE MATTER OF MICHAEL L. LANGAN, M.D.

NOTICE OF DOCKET ENTRY
vou are hereby nmotified that on Januaxy 12, 2
was entered on the docker. of the above referenced case:

jon on Motion to Dismiss: ".. .The plaintiff's
allegations are sericus. Nonetheless, because this action was not
filed within sixty days of the board's decision that he challenges,
the motion to dismiss filed by DALA must be allowed.* (Botsford, J.)

R

Maura S. Doyle, Clerk

Memorandum of Decis

To: William J. Keefe, Esquire
pebra G. Stoller, Esquire :
To Ann Shotwell Kaplan, ASsistant ALLtorney denczal
Julia Kobick, Bssistant Attorvey General
Board of Registration in Medicine

i
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Commonwealth of Massachusetis
Board of Registration in Medicine .

Division of Law and Policy
200 Harvard Milt Square, Suite 330
Wakefield, Massachusetts 01880

Telephane: {781) 876-8200
DEVAL L. FATRICK
Govennos . Fax; {781} B76-8380 s‘l’AifCEL L RILEY, Jg. O,

THEOTHY P MURRAY
1 IELUFTENANT QWERM}R

November 8,2012

W. Scott Licbert, Esq.
37 Walnw St., Suite 200
Wellesley, MA 02481

‘Robert Harvey, Esq. - _
Board of Registration ia Medicine
200 Harvard Mill Sq., Suite 330
Wakefield, MA 01880

Re: Michael Langan, M.D.
Dear Cmmse[

Please be advised that on Movember 7, 20172, the Complamt Committce
' deterinttied that Dr. Langan was i violation of his Letter of Agreement ("LOA™), 38~ -
amended on February 1, 2012. The Complaint Commitiee based its decision an the
following:
+ Dr. Langan’s LOA, as amended, includes the following provisions: -

(}) Licensee entered inte & Substance Use Moniforing Contract with PHS -
effective March 18, 2008, Licensee agrees to abide fully by all terms of such contract,
which includes a provision that PHS will promptly inform the Commitiee of any lapse or
violatios of its terms by Licensee and provides for any necessary waivérs of privilege or
confidentiality by Licensce. The Licensee shail foliow all PHS recommendations within
seven (7) days and understands that, should he decline to do so. (which includes an
attempt. fo ncgofiate and/or dispute PHS' recommendation), his license may be
immediaicly suspended. PHS shall submit guarterly reports io the Commitice that shall
susmmarize ia detail the Licensee’s compliance with the PHS conitract.

Y} Licensee shall participate in a minimom of thres (3) 12-step mcctings per
week for the duration of his Letter of Agreement and shall submit proof of said
participation to PHS in a form agrecable to PHS. Licensee shall develop an active 12-
step sponsor relationship with someone who is not a healthcare professional.  The

- Licenses shall have weekly communications with the sponsor, which shall be verified by
PHS ina manner agreesble to PHS,
»  On October 19, 2012, Physician Health Sexvices peported that Dr. Langan
was not compliant with lils monitoring contract in that he was repeatedly

3 Visit Our Website Ar: www.niass.govimassmedboard
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representing that he participated id required peer support group meetings g
when, in fact, he had not attended. 3

Failure fo atiend these peer group mectings and failure to abide by his PHS
contract are violations of Paragraphs J and Y of Dr. Langans Letter of Agreement, as

aracnded.

As aresult of their detérmination, the Compiaint Committcs has referred this
_.matter to the full Board of Registration in Medicine for consideration of sanction. A
schieduling fetter will follow undér separdte cover.

Sincerely,

Deputy General Courisel
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April 8, 2013

Executive Office of Health #nd Human Services

Attn: Johrt Polanowicz, Sceretary of Health znd Human Services
Onc Ashburton Place '
11th Floor

Boston, MA 02108

Beard of Registraiion in Medicine

At Robert Harvey, Esg. - ;

ces Kathleen S. Meyer, Candace L. Sloanc, Gerald. B. Healy, Marianne E. Felice
200 Hapvard Mill 8q,, Snitc 330

Wakeficld, MA 01880

Physician Health Services, inc.

Attt Luis Sanchez, Bircctor

ce: Linda Bresgahan, Director of Program Operations,
ec: Debra A. Grosshaum,

860 Winter Street

Walthamn, MA 0245]

Re: BRM and PHS Must Offer Secular Alfernatives to AA/NA in Disciplinary Contracts

" Ladics and Geafletien: ~

| am wiiting to-alert you fo a serjous separstion of church and state concern, It has recently
come to onr aftention that the Stite Board of Registration in Medicine (“BRM”™) réquired a doetor by
the name of Michael Langan to attend 12-step ‘substance abusc treatment programs (Alcohalics
Anonymous (*AA") and Narcotics Anenyrmons “NA™M) as a condition of keeping his medical license,
Both AA and NA arc inhcrently religious programs. Mr. Langan was not offcred the choice of 2
secular progtam. BRM’s failure to inform doctors in need treatment of secufar alternatives to religious
12-Step programs, in the context of the coervive state power involved, unconstitutional.

‘The American Humanist Association (“AHA™) is a national nonprofit organization with over
10,000 merobers and 20,000 supperters across the country, including in Massachusetis. Our purpose
is to protect ope of the most findamcntal principles of our democracy. the mandate requiring
separation of chnirch and state cmbodied inf the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment.

it is our understanding that in December 2011 BRM enicred into a letter of agreement
(“LOA™), drafted by Physivian Health Scrvices, Inc. (“PHS”), with Langan, ordering him to participate
i a minimum of firee 12-step mestings per weck™ and to develop an “active {2-step sponsor
relationship” or loso his medical licensc. Langan was instructed to report his progress to PHS. Ina
letter dated December 22, 2011, describing the terms of the LOA, BRM warned that he “shall follow
all PHS rccommendations within scven (7) days and understands that, should he deécline to do 56

!
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(which includes an attempt to negotiate andfor dispute PHS® rccommendatxon), his license may be . *

immediately suspended.” Langan was never offered sccular alternatives. Langan immediately
objected to PHS stating that AA is not consistent with his own “beliefs and spiritvalify” and that
admitting he is “powerless over something is the antithesis of my belief system.™ Langan asked for an
alternafive to 12-step programming. PHS denicd his request.  Larigan reached out to a docfor who
runs a Jocal secular program and she accopted him into the physicians support group. Langan asked
PHS ifho could afiend that program inistead of AA but was told no, On'November 8, 2012, BRM sent
2 letter to Langan’s attomey indicating that Langan breached his LOA for failing to attend the 12-step
meetings. On Felbroary 6, 2013, BRM suspended Langan®s license for failing to attend the meetings.

The federal courts have made clear that for “the government (o cooree someone to participate in
religions activitics strikes at the core of the Esmblishment Clause of the First Amendment.” Inouye v.
Kemna, 504 F.3d 705, 712 (9th Cir, 2007). it is “indisputable that thé 12 St lﬁps of Alcobolics
Anonymous are religious in nature.” Miner v. Goord, 354 Fed. Appx. 489, 491 (2™ Cir. 2009). The
state may only require participation in such religious treatment progranis i#f'a “secular alternative .
provided.” Jd. at 492 (citing Griffin, 88 N.Y 2d a1 677). The courts have unanimonsly concluded that
the Extablishment Clause is welaxed when the state. conditions a benefit upon attendance of AA/NA

without offering secalar alternatives,'

In Kerr v. Farrey, 95 F.3d 472, 474 (7™ Cir. 1996) the Seventh Circuit held that Tequiring an
inmate to attend NA meetings for parole eligibility violated the Establishment Clause * In that case,
NA was the only program available and the inmate, like Langan and other physicians facing
dm:xphnary charges tn Massachusetts, was “subject to significant penalties if he rcﬁ.lscd to aftend the
NA meetings.” Jd. at 479. * The Second Circait reached a similar conclusion in Warner, 115 F.3d
1068 (2™ Cir. 1997}, finding a probation condition requiring attendance 2t AA meetings violated the
Establistment Clause, The coud bascd its decision on the fact that “Injeither the probation
recortunendation, nor the court’s sentence, offered Wamer any choice among therapy programs,” but
“directly recommended A.A. therapy fo the sentencing judge, without suggesting that the probationer
might have any opfion to sclect énother therapy program, free of religious content.” 1d. at 1075,

The state cannot put the anyone in the position of having to ask for the' secular alternatives.
Rather, the duty is on the State {or its 2gents) to make the option known and available, See Bausch v.

! S Inoupe, S04 F.3d wt 710 (9™ Cir. 2007); Werner v. Orange County Dep't of Probation, 115 F.3d 1068, 1074-75 2~
Cir. 1997) (unconstitutional to impose participation in AA/MNA s u probation condition); affirmed, 173 F.3d 126, i2]
Cir, NY. 1999), cert. denied sub ront., 528 U.S. 1003 (1989); Kew v. Farrey, 95 F.3d 472, 479.80 (7d’ Cir. 1996);
Alexander v. Schenk, |18 F. Supp. 24 208, 301-02 (N.D.N.¥. 2000); Warburion v. Lnderwood, 2 F. Supp. 24 306, 318
(W.IDLNLY. 1998} Ress v Keelings, 2 F. Supp, 2d 810, BI7-18 (B.D. Vi, 1998); Messere v Detmeky, 2067 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 6352%, *17-13 {D. Muss. Aug. &, 2007); Arnodd v, Tenr. Boord of Parcles, 956 8. W24 478, 484 (Tenn. 1997}
(where program is refigious and is the only one available, Forced participation violates Establishment Clause); Griffin, 88
NY2d at 691-92 {same); See sisa, drmstrong v Beawctair, 2067 S, Dist, LEXIS 24008 (slip ©p.) (D. ldeho 2007}
(smriking down AA/NA tequircment as parole condition where po secolar aligrmtives wem offered); Tooner v, Hicknan,
342 F. Supp. 2d 887, 89597 (ED, Cal. 2004) (sume); Nusboanm v. Terrgngi, 210 F. Supp. 2d 784, 789-93 (E.D. Va. 2082}
Bausch v, -Sumiec, 139 F. Supp. 28 1020 (E.D. Wis. 2001); Rauser v Hore, 1999 U1.S. Dist, LEXJS 22583, 4 *19-*20
{W.XL Pa. Nov. 2, 1999) fcocrced participation in NAJAA violated Eswublishment Clause}, kevid oo other grounds, 241 F.3d
330 (3¢ Cir. 2001 ); Pirsle w. Cal Bd. of Prison Terms, 611 F3d 1045, 1024 (9% Cir. 2010} {noting that requiring prisoner to
attend AA gs & condition of parole would viglaie the First Amendment). Cf, Ju re Garcia, 106 Whn. App, 625, 634-535
(Wash. CL App. 2001} (sgrecing that “mandating atiendanee at {A.A.] classes” violates the Establishment Clavse but
fuuimg ne violation whein “alternafive classes withiots religious-based content were provided™).
h’helangm.thcxmﬁemgatdnﬂﬂﬁt *s “deterministic: view of God to be in conilict with his own befisl ebon free will™
? Specifically, Langen fzced suspension of his medicat ficense and was warned by BRM that dispnting or even sttempting
1o negotinte the termes of his contract forcing him 1o atiend such theefings alone conld result in immediste suspetsion,
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Sumiec, 139 F. Supp. 2d 1029, 1034 (£, Wis. 2001) (rulig that the Establishment Clause was <
violated when the state pressnted a 12-step program as a condition of parolo, even though plaintff may . .
not have objected, because the refigions program “was presentod to plaintiff s the only available and '
foasible alternative fo revocation, he faced the “farce of law’ and the “fhreat of penalty, )" As the &
court in Bausch noted, an individual cannot “be considered to have a choice when the available options
ate vnknown to him.” /d. at 1035, Indeed, it is the “govemnment's obligation atways to comply with
the Constitution, rather than to do so only ugon reguest.™ I As is the casc here, the court omphasized
the unequal bargaiming power of the respective parties, nofing that a parolee is “in o position to
request concessions or to propose aliernatives.” Jd

In light the clear command of Jaw that those who' may coerce anyonc into substance abuse
treatment must inform them of secolar alternatives, BRM clearly nieeds to change its policies and
practices to bring them in line with the Constitution. Secular programs must be presented on cqual
footing with 12-Step onés in every regard, including discussions with doctors and in afl BRM materials
prescated or inade availabile to theni.”

If you not aware of local secular programs, } can recommiiend SMART Recovery's group-based
program. [t is a resource for addiction recovery recognized by the American Academy of Family
Fhysicians, the Center for Health Care Evaluation, the National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA), 1.8,
Department of Health and Human Services, and the American Society of Addiction Mcdicine.®
SMART Recovery offers groug-'hasad meetings throughout Massachusetts and the greater New
England area on a frequent basi

In the interest of avoiding any potential litigation, please notify me in writing about the steps
you are taking to remedy this constitutional violation. Thask you for your time and attention to this
* malter. :

Sincerely,
Witliam 1. Burgess, Esq.

Appignani Humanist Legal Center
American Humanist Association

%.Ses also Warner, 115 F.3d al 1075 (finding it coercive to sentence probationer lo AA “without suggesting that the
probafivuer night have any option 1o select agother therapy program, free of religions cantent”); Kamser, 1999 US. Dist
LEXIS 22583, at *19 (W.D. Pa. 1999); Griffin, 88 N.Y_2d 674; Artold, 956 3.W.2d a1 484 (Tenn. 1997).

i our wnderstanding thal nomc of the programs curmnily listed on the PHS website aré seculsr. Ses
hepfhvww nsedorp/ContanyNevigationMenub/Helping YountelforaColle thysician Peer Suppium,
Additionally, the State Health and Humasn Services website, which provides = list of “substanco sbuse servises” i
comprised  solely ©of AAMNA programs sod  does not  fist  eny  secular  shermatives. See
" httpcfheww ass. govieohind il fepalserid desf-hbfsubstanre ybuse-services Y=
support-mestings. iyl
5 Sen hilp:fvewie Sthartrerivery.oref

7 See hpdiwww smartne or/meetings bl
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Commonwealth of Massachusstts
Board of Registration in Medicine

© 200 Harvard Mill Square, Suile 330
Waketield, Massachusetts D1880 ‘

{781) 876-8200
DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforesmant Diviston Fax: (781} B76-8381
BOVERROR Legal Division Fax: (?81) 576-8380

TIMOTRY P. MURRAY

Licensing Division Fax: {781} 876-8383

UIEUTENANT GOVERNDR

April 19,2013

William J. Burgess, Esq.
Appigneni Humanist Legal Center
American Humanist Association
1777 T Street NW

Washington, D.C, 20009-7125

Dear Attorney Burgess,

1 am in receipt of your letter dated April 8, 2013 which was sent fo John Polanowicz,
Secretary of MA Executive Office of Health and Human Services, Robest Harvey,
Counsel with the MA of Board of Registration (Board) and Dr. Luis Sanchez of
Physician Health Services, Inc. (PHS). 1 am responding on bebalf of the Board members

and Attorney Harvey.

The physiciaa who you named in your letter currenily has an open matier with the Board
and therefore, it would be inappropriate.for the Board members to receive your [elter.
Additionally, as youi arc not the attorney of record for the physician, ] am Unable to
comment on the assertions you have made regarding the physician and his interaction
with the Board and PHS. '

1 assure you, however, that the Board adberes stricly to tbe applicable federal and state
laws and regulations in every interaction it has with its Jicensees. If you have not done so
already, yon may wish 1o discuss your coneems wweith PHS counsel as to it contracts with

physicians. Thank you.

Sincerely,

) '}
;;}LAA\.L{L. L, o isfel e

Brenda A. Beaton
General Coungel

ce. John Polanowicz
Secretary, EQHHS
Dir. Luis Sanchez
Physician Health Serviees, Inc.

Visit Our Website At: htlpfwww;mass.gov/massmedboard
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Eas: G177230-9206

11/05/2012

Jacob Hafier, Esq,
7201 W. Lake Mead Blvd, Suite 210
Las Vegas, NV 89128 . :

Subject: Blood Collection/Testing Performed on Michael L. Langan, MD on July 1, 2611
Dear Sir:

I write you 1o provide my professional opinion regarding the quality and validity of
testing performed on Michael Langan®s (MLL) blood drawn ar July 1,201} by a Quest
Diagniostics specimen collector, at the request of Mary Howard of Physician Health
Services, Inc {PHS).

As background, T have directed the MGH Chemisiry and Toxicology Laboratories for
nearly thirty years, and have both a clinical and academic interest in drag and drug-of-
abuse testing. | have implemented many serum, urine, and oral fliid drog-of-abuse
testing programs at MGH, including ones that dealt with “chain-of-custedy” and Medical
Review Officer issues. Much of my clinical work involves drug-of-abuse test
‘interpretation for MGH clinicians.

| reviewed the documents MLL provided me relating to the July 1, 2011 testing. | was
astonished af the large number of errors (including so-called “fardl” ones) and out-of-SOF
events that occurred during the bloed collection, protessing, and transportation betweest
741 and when the specimen was Hnally received (seven!) days later by USDTLabs (where
testing was actually done several days latet). Ths is a very unusual delay: how the
specimen was stored by the clinieal (not forensic/ chain-of-custody”) lab at Quest is not
documented, This represents a serious, if not fatal flaw in the testing of MLL s blood.
As z comparison, recall a recent very public case involving Major League Basehall vs. a
league MVP. A positivé urine perfotmance-enhancing drug test was invalidated because
there was only a 2-3 day explainable delay {because of 2 weekend fransportation issue)

in sending a sample to the testing Iab. T think the seven day dejay here is indefensible
and will result in the overturning of any decisions based on MLL’s very-flawed 7/1/2011
festing.

The many other esvors in sample collection, processing, and transportation to USDTLabs
include:

PARTNERS.  itussicar sy et
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1. PHS directsd Quest to use a chain-of-custody form (CCF) twice in PHS"s
onder that initiated the 7/1/11 testing. The Quest specimen collector did not tse
the required form. ‘

2. The collector then incorrectly used the PHS-to-Quest test order form, instead
of a CCF. This resulted in fatal/significant errars noted in 3 below.

4. The documentation received by USDTLabs with the specimen ca 7/8/11 did
ot kve # date and time of specimen collection, proper ID of the collector,
signature of the sample donor, or a tamper-proof seal affixed fo the speciment.

4. On /i-7/2 someone (ihe 7/1 specimen collector?}) incomrectly directed the
sample to the clinical {not farensic/chai-of-costody™) QUEST lsb in’
. Cambridge, despite the clear instructions an the PHS order form. There the
specimen sat for severa] days without documentation of its storage conditions.

By their own policy, upon receipt USDTLabs should heve rejected the specimen becanse
of the scveral fatal flaws involving chain-of-custody. They did wot. Additionally, the
Medical Review Officers (MROs) at both PHS and USDTL evidently ipnored the fatal
flaws and allowed the positive Phosphatidylethanolamine (PEth) resvlt to be reported
without asy comment, As a standard of care, an MRO needs to investigate posifive
resaits to try end determine if there is an explanation{s) for them. The PHS MRO had an
opportunity to clarify the 7/1/11 results when reviewing them. PEth is detectable for up
to four weeks sfter exposure to ethanol, given its 4 day half-Jife. A repeat test drwn in
the 7715772012011 period, if negative for PEth, would have clarified the 7/1/11 result as
a false-positive, Byidently the PHS MRO did nothing to clarify the sitation, as PHS did
mtrequﬁahloﬁd?ﬁthwetagainmh&LmﬁlAugmemitmsmo Izte to clarify
the 771111 test.

Tht:acﬁnnsi’HSéidmkzin}uly%llinciudoquuesﬁngﬁxatmlangad'smmmber
be added to the already positive sample (19 days after specimnen collection). They also
requmwdthatthehbmponb@npdamdtomﬁwtthatchﬂinofmmdy was maintaitied.
This second request is highly firegular, “Chain-of-Custody” uever existed for MLL’s
711711 semple, and updating a report to say it did exist, many days after the fact, is
wrong. WhyPHqumsiqdﬂ:atchahnfcuﬁodyheaddcdwbmﬂmﬁsmtmis
suspicious.

In conclusion, it appears from these documents that there is a purposeful and intentional

act by PHS to show MLL's 7/1/11 test as valid when in seality this test was invalid, and
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involved both fatal laboratory ertors and lack of adequate MRO review of results.
Anything based on MLL's 71/11 test as a confirmatory positive should be reversed,
‘yectified, and remediated.

W{.. Flerd) ,/)’ID‘

Dr. James G. Flood, Ph
Director, Chemistry Labaratory
Massachusetts General Hospital

Assistant Professor of Pathology
Haryard Medical School
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Blood.cOl ectson instructions :

=3 ricts needed for collection

p requisition form -
F » forensic bloed collection kit
» courier exerspt human specimen over-

wrap

1. Verify the donor with 2 gavemmant~lssucd
photo ID. (driver’s license, state ID, passpor)) §

2. Record the donor information on the

rcquisiﬁcﬁ form.
3. Usmg one of acutginer executs blood draw foﬁowmg local
< A - ) 4 . '.--_ .:7-.:. '."_- ] {‘ {I3E) ’fnut m&d—

from the reqmsmuﬂ form andaﬁxovcrﬂxe aaltbe
attaliadlure to lacelnbel overﬂmca o

“Rejecteﬂ Speclmen” ' " .

date the donor copsent certification on the reqmsiuan foxm el

4, Peel the iong chamaf { JabCt
s

5. Have the donor print; Siga and

6. The collector shnuld print, sign and date the coilector cextification on the requisition form.

7, place the specimen tube(s) into the plastic tube hoider.

8. Remove the adsorbent paper from the specimen bag and drape:
halves of the plastic tube holde:r

it over the fube between the two

o, piace tho plastic bibe holder in the specimen bag and seal theteg

on form and specimen bag into the exempt human spectmcn—labeied

10. Place the wqmsm
the box with the, box seal. stxcker.

transport box and d seal
11. Place the tmnswrtbox into the courier’s gxempt hurhan specimen overwrap shipping bag.
Contast your gourier for pick-up.




. UNITED.STATES DRUG TESTINGLABORATOREES. "’
v 1700 & MOUNTPROSPECTROAD -
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 500181804 .
B47:3T5:0770tax BAT-S75-07 75
’ Rm%inghezmu : S CustiD PHSWMA
inna Heallft Services : -Physicians | ;
mm’;ﬁim'ﬁ ] Gﬁax:l! Physicians Health Services
Waltham, 451 Locatio
aitham {2 iloctor
Sample Information
Chain.of 1310 Test Regson Notgiven
Namme NA Typa Blood i
Lab SmnpledD #7648 Colloctet 71720H1-00:00 :
BonorlD 46645 Hoeolwsd 7/RE20T 1038
. Reported 77202011 18:17
Tests Retjuested o ,
PEMBLD _ Phosghtid Eihemot Bloce) _Ssmpls, POSITIVE
PROSPHATIDYL BTHANOL POSITIVE ) 2 gyl
Phosphatiyl Etfranel { LEMSMS.).  POSITRE 3854 ngiml. . 200ngiiL
Sarnple Comments
REVISED REPORT PER CLIENTS REQUEST
CORREGTED DONOR-ID FROM 48143 TO 1310
GORRECTED COLLECTION DATE TO 07012011
N Intarnal Carfification Herdeopy
oo thy i 20 20T A TGATHA 7
Labojatory ChsridtalyePlabi BED
. tase Beimniific Director frornie Lawk
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CustiD PHEWMA .
Cllant Physicians Health Sarvices

Location
Collector
Sample hidfonmstion -
Chainof 481420 Tout Reason Not given
Name NA Type- Blood
Lab Sampio D BI7548
Bomorid 461430 RW'TM 1048
. Reportad 7H4201 18:38
Tasts Requested o
PERBLD- Phoaphatiiyl Ehand (Blood). Sample FOSITIVE
Tﬂﬁ _ Resudt Quantitation Screen Limit  Confirm
FROSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITAVE 20 gl
Phosphalityt Efbanol { LCMSHMS ) POSITIVE 285.4 ngfml. 20,0 ng/m
' ]  internat Certification HardcoRy
"lmtﬁ' .M‘H 2011 55‘9‘45!’“ )
L sboratory T D

i ® e &

‘Somnific Dhacior Pounian Lk

nan
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PrYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC..

A Masphucetts Medical Soclty corgbratiat
. wwmplysicknbeakiing
Lats T. Saocher, MY ‘ _ . 550 Witer Strect
) ' Wi, MEA H38LLEHE
. gmjw«mm
Dt July 19,2011 - P (701 B33-5221
Fo: United Stated Drog Testing Laboratorica
Fax: BAT-375-0775 :
“Totsl mimber of pages: 3 {

gﬁmm PHSWMA for ?hydcimﬁaﬂﬂxswm
Tronar [0 & listed: 461430
Popor ID: 1310
Collection Deses 7/1/2011:
Roacsived Dute: 7811

, mng::pdmmiabmpmwmm donpe T mnmbar as Hsted o the ordes
o _

‘ rlm:uydmﬁwhbmpwttamﬁmtﬁmmhﬁnofmdywmﬁnmm

'} 73‘%1)“

Page 4 of43




H  B47375.0770 Fh. 847375077 5Fox
; B00.235.2367 Fh weww.sdiLoom
SOMMARY OF RESULTS
ACCOUNT: ~ Poysician Health Services
USDTL NUMBER: 877649
SPECIMEN I 1310
) - 461430
MATRIX: Blood
TRSTREQUESTED: . Phosphitidylethanal - Blood
METHOD: Liquid Chromsiagraphy — Tundem Mass Spestramery
Drug Lufoft- Respomseof - Restlt
{ngfml) Specimen (pgfnl)
Phasphatidgicthancl s 2558 POSTIIVE
CONPIRMATION TEST .
METHOR: ﬁqtﬁidnomﬁﬂgmphj«demMﬂsﬁSpemvmdry
Drag Cotff ~ Response of Result
. {pg/mly Specimen (ag/ml) ’
Phoghatidyletianol 20 1654 | POSTIIVE

| I.M&Mbwmidmﬁﬁﬁw&ewwmmwmmm
mmnmmdupoumt.hmdldl. mdiuﬂsﬁfnmﬂmmwﬁhﬁishbomn”ssmdﬁﬁ .

D 03,20l
. Date 4

| United States Drug Testing Laborgtories
: 17005, Mowt Prosped Road Des Plaives, lifinols &0018
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PuysictaN HEALTH SERVICES, INC.

"

. A Mot Medical Sackry cnrpation
wernjhysiciasiualibony

‘ t&‘ 250 Wltior Strest |
' \A ' kb, WA DS
mﬁmm _ G(ﬁo - F;;:
Deses July 1, 20 . f‘&“‘ ‘?;’ﬂﬂd
Prox - Qést Disgmostics 1 180 Beason Soreet, Brooii @II’I .
) ' Folg
Fax#: (17) 7352941 SPRECY o S e v

Eﬁ"ﬂ‘::ﬂ" 1 1s 48

. Eﬁﬁhﬂﬁm@ﬁ&ﬁﬂ@hﬁﬂﬂl#{mﬂﬁ#ﬂﬂ _
! ' Ml&p}ﬂf&lﬁxwﬁﬁ;medﬂud‘mmw@wﬂtﬁzmémw -

Baophier Sofutiont. Gurgie 40 e sonbfor westing W
" DSDTL addoess:
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PHYSICTAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC.

& Massachuserts Medical Sodety ZOTpoUFRGon

Lege 1. Sanzrzz, MO
Direcar

Robert Harvey, Esq. ‘
Physician Health & Copspliance
Boerd of Registration in Medicite

2050 Hzrvard Mill Squae, Suite 330 ‘

Wakefield. MA 01880

Dear Attorney Harvey:

Yesterday, December 10, 2012, Physician Heakth Services (PHS) recet
from a blood saxaple which he provided on July 1, 2011, which result was

The amended report
was not followed per standard

result for Dr. Michael Langan

reparted to you by letter of Tuly 28,2011 as paositive for Phosphatidy] Ethanol (PE).
indicates that the “extemal chain of custody protoco! [for that sample]

protocol™

www.;&:gﬁ:hnbnhtm%
KL Winies Sees
visicham, phA BRI
' 7R 5359405 » (ORI B
December 11,2012 $ax (71 8955221
ved ayevision fo 2 Jaburatory st

PHE did not make a determination of relapse following that positive test.

1aken by the Massaclmsctis Board of Registmtion.
yeport. However, based on the amended report, PHS will continte to

resuit

If you have any guestions, pioase 4o not hesitate 1o contact e

i Medicinie (MA BRM) #s a result of
i 4 the Julw 2011

sor is PHS aware of any action

Gary Chinman, M.D.
Feaneth Minakér, M.D.
Timothy Wilens, M.D.

the Jaly 28, 2011

PEthtest

mmmmwgmh»mmmmwrmwmmmm
2t 2}, The Poderal cules probilit you fum making wny furtbor dischoure of i
futheer disclasurc ummb;mwﬁmumufmmmwﬁémhmﬂ“

asernist pemitnd iy 42 £FR Pert 2 A geowal avthorizstion.

faemting is wot st i for thit pugest. The Frdens! rules 1eRIEi ROy

simmtnedly Frestipso w e

gt any kOl of Biieh sbwat piieet

it the reloee of medital o atier

uw of tre information o

—tiert

&

~214~

G




- - -

PuysICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, [NC.
A Massachnselts Medical Society corporation

www.phyl:idwh:ﬂlh-om
Lsns T, SasicHEz, MDY . 360 Winier Strert
Director Walham, MA 62451-HH
(71} 4347404 « (BOD) 3222303
. Fax (781} 893-5321
October 23, 2012
Robert Barvey, Bsq-
Physiciat Health & Compliance
Board of Registration in Medicine
200 Farvard Miil Square, Suife 3130
with wiitten documesiation icportniédwﬁ
Michagl Langan, M.D. wgs oot compliant Wit Physician Heslth
ng coniract in that he riggateCly Juams oe7d to PHS thet be
in reguired pest support group mechngs st he did not, in fack, attend.
aluation at & facility skifled in

PHS bas recommended that Dr. Langan pasticipate inan ¢y
working with health care professionals. Upon completion of 1Bis assessment, PHS will
consider how and whnthw ongoing PHS sonitoring will ed,

gontaet me:

_ ¥f you have any questions, please do not hesitate 1o

Sincerely,

—-215-




lanvary 12, 2012

Dr. Michoel Langan ' Reference Number: 4989, 4990 .
Langan.Michoelt@mgh.harvard.edu CAP Number! 1147901
AUID: 1176738

- DeqrDr. Langon:

{ am witting fo confirm acknowjedgement of your concems regarding Guest
Diagnostics Laborafory in Cambridge, MA and US Drug Testing Labs in Des Plaines, i
Thank you for bringing your cancems fo the atfention of the College of American
Pathologisis fCAP). Wa are curently investigafing the: issues that you raised.

Most Investigations ore completed within four monihs.You will be notified when ibis
inestigation is completed. f you have any questions, please contact me at 800-
323-4040, extension 7471, - )

Sincerely,

A%@wh, MY [ASCP)

Manager, Investigations
Lahoratory Accreditation Program

Coflsge of Amsrioan Pthologiss | 325 Weukegon Rd. | Nofivleld, It 50093 ] Tet: 800-323- 1040 | Fanx: BA7-832-800D | www.CORG
) MISCLTR
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Report To Luls Sanchez MD
Physictans Heafth Services

Sample lnforr_naﬁoﬁ

UNITED STATES DRUS TESTING { ABORATORIES

1700 5. MOUNT PROSFECT RDAD
DES PLAINES, [LLINOIS 60018-1804 ;-
B4T-375-0770 ax 8473750775 ~

P -~

CustiD PHSWMA
Cfent Physicians Health Services
Location
Gofector

Chain of Custody 1310
Name NA
Lab Sample ID 877648
Donor D 461430

Test Reason Not given
Type Hiood
Coflected T1/2071 0000
Recelved 7/A/2011 1046
Reported 100422012 12:50

<

Tests Requested .
PERBLD  Phosphefidyl Elhanol (Biood) Sample POSITIVE
Yest _ Resuft CQuantitation- Screen Limit Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ng/l.

Phosphatidyl Ethanol [ LOMSMS} ~ POSITIVE 3654 giml 20.0 ngfml.
Sample Commenis

REVISED REFORT PER CLIENTS REQUEST
CORRECTED DONOR [D FROM 48143 TO/1310

CORRECGTED COLLECTION DATETO o7io1zo1

APPENDED REPORT: EXTERNAL GHAIN OF GUSTODY PROTOCOL WAS NOT FOLLOWED PER

STANDARD PROTOCOL;

‘Certification

&

Nala approved by Joseph Johes on 10AZ012

 CrAcher B 2112 125101 PA

T it




o — S
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UNITED STATES DRUG TESTINGLABURATORIES
1700 & MOUNE RROSPECT ROAD b

DES PLAINES, L1 THOIS BO018-1804
$47-3760770 fax BAT-S7S-0775
" Report 11s Sanchez MB CustiD PHSWMA

Physiians Health Setvicea " Client Physicians Health Services

B0 Winter Strout Location

Waltham, MA §2451 oa
Sample information g

Cham.of 1310 ' TFeut Reason Notghen
Nams NA Type Siocd &
Lab SamplodD BTT640 Collected  W1/2071100:00
. DonetiD 489430 : Recahexd 7RI0T] 10:48
Reported 722072011 1847
Tests-Requestod
PEGRBLD P;mphaﬁdﬁmmmd} ~__Semple POSHIVE
" Yest 'Mn*"unmnhﬂm Screen Limit  Confirm
PHOGPHATIDYLETHAROL POSITIVE " 2 ngfmt.
Prosphatidyl Ethancd { LOMSMS).  POSITRE 385.4-pgfml. . zaengimt

Sample Comments '
REVISED REPQRTPER CUENTS REQHEQ‘
CORRECTEDR DONOR-i) FROM 45143 TO 1310
CORRECTED COLLECPONDATE TO o

o intornal Cartification Handoogry

1= dy gy 23 011 41T 0E PN . i .
Labumnry ChasifeRobighn

P



e URITED STATES DRUG TESJING LABORATORIES g
* _ < MOUNTPROSPECT-ROAD :-
. DES 5, ¥ NOTS 5o E~1504 '
BAT-BTE-DT70 fax B47-375-0716
Fimpact 1uls Ganchex ME CostiD PHSWMA
;nwwmsmm' Cilamt. Phiysicians Healih Senioss
Wattam, MA 02453 Location
Colinctor
Sample information o fs®
Chalnof 481430 " Taut Reason Nol.gher E,pg ]
Namis HA i & Type- Biood g‘ _ #b {,e
Lsl SamplelD 877848 Collected - e
Donoris 461430 ' : Recelved: 7IB2011 10:45 -
. Rapoted 7HA2011 18:39
.;ymmj&nmwmd_
PE#BLD ' Phosphatidd EshanclBiood) ~ "~ “Sampla POSTIVE
Tast ' Rasuft Qusntitstion  Sureon Limit Confiom T -
FHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ng/mb.
HﬂmmwﬁHMmﬂ(mmmw) POSRIVE 8854 no¥mi. 20.0-ngiml.
rasmal Gerifficetion Hardcopy
Heasoay, Joiy 14 2013 83845 T e
' Laboratocy Cnard RS PHD

O
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PHYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC.

A Mazsachutetts Modkxl Society carposution
Wﬁﬁkﬁq
Lats T Sanchex, ME . B Wintier Sireel
Walthem, MA 2OHEH
Prteactor EE) K4 FEDh = 00} 25T
P GR) 2986528

et Tuly 19,2081
Ta: United Stateg Drug Tﬂﬁnguwmiu

Fax: 847-375-0705
“Total mupber of pagee: 3 ‘
Acconnt Nt - PHSWMA. for Physi jam Healfh Services

RE: Specimen Chain oft 461430 o '
Donoe ID as listed: 461430 |
Dagor-JD: 13H '
. Reosived Pate: T//11 '

.Pkﬁmuwhwﬂmhbﬂ@msmmﬁﬂiﬁm&mwﬂ}mmwﬂas&mﬂﬂn&mmﬁm

tor 1310
Plesse update the lab report fo reflect thatchain of custody was maititained.

sy oA M 'er:x.Jx-x.

] (signed) T (e
H you have guy questions, pleass call Linda Breanahan?81-434-7404

Paga & of A3
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PHYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC.

- AW@NWW

Luic T, Sancher, M ) 850 Winier Seect
Direeet ' ' Walthan, MA 25114
' (7ED $34- 2404 « (800 32530
Fat (7513 693532
Taly 29,2011
Miches] L. Langan, ML
41 Xiisyth Road
Brookline, MA (2445

(570) SE3-1112, .

Hazelden

15251 Plegsant Valley Road
Center City, MN 55012
(651) 2134000

e Bradiond Heslth Services-Waior
1189 Albrittom Road
Warrior, AL 35180

(800) 333-1365-

anticipat c 2011. Once
it is ssticipated that wm_mnomcfthem‘mmyymm_
y;mmx_pry:;mnpm:ﬁguﬁwmdmadm_ﬁnmmﬂbw%m
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Upon completion of the evaluation, PHS will be tequesting 2 writtea report which we will
tongider when making recosmsendstinns for farther services aad confimed monitoning ¥

yert need additional resources, please let roe know. Ifymhmmyquumns,pkme

contact Dr, Chinmsn st (617) 738-8900.

fdme -
Enclosares
o Gary Chinman, MD.

This infarmution it litended £ porwe o1 2 pésseral resooree. o recoetmylarion or eadbrmomcot By Fiycion Soalh Services for the
indiwidunily) or servicds Kok tr wrprrared or-tmplivd, Tty SfOrsition docs ot coustmics laged addkers, Physicion Benlth Scrvices is

. 8 reposthis for fe recompeamititiee of or e guotty of S work provided By coty of tes pertiet Eed.
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PHYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC. |
A Massachusetts Medical Society corporation

8:34—’.‘ -‘&:3.“

. - m»w.phym_ itfanhoalthorg
| Director Waltham, MA 02451-141
1781) 4342604 » {808) 322.2303.
Fx (788} asa-saz;«; :

July 28 2011 '

Robert Harvey, Esq.. .- N

Physician Herlth & Complian

Board of Registration in Medicine

200 Harvard Mill Square, Svite 330

Wakefield, MA 01880

RE: Michac{ Langan, M.D.

Dear Attorney Harvey:

This letier is to provide you with writlen doctimentation of  prior veebal report made on
© July 19, 2011 that Dr. Michae! Langan had a positive test for phosphatidy] ethann! at 2
level of 365.4 ng/ml. on 2 random dug test on July §, 2011. R
i Physician leth'émices has requested that Dr. Langan paniicipate in reevaluation at this

time,

1f yon have any questions, please do pot hesitate fo contact me.

/mh
oe: Michael Langan, M.D.
Gary Chinman, MD.

_ &:sﬁ&ﬁ-&b&'&-@n‘bmmmm&ﬁd«ﬂm“?u(u&ﬂ
i _ mﬁ.mrﬁﬂmﬁﬁmmmmwﬁm«&&h@m
. Turther disclosetts i eapruecly peviinied by the written coaseot of the porsod B whom it pectaios e as
n&mqum;ﬁuznmﬂmﬁmmu:ﬂudmﬁﬂy@
‘n&mﬁammmr@m.mrmmm;qqukmm

Gaipdnally investipgie oc gremeceie sy Sookeet i g, sbeac pasient.




Fwd: Langan, Michael ' :
Michad Langan [mllangani@me-com] 3
Gt , Decemiber 79, 2012 B:05 PM

To! Langan, Micheel LM .D-
ummu:mmmrzom-na&pdf (263 KB)

; To: Michael Langan <rilangan! @me.copT
. Subject: RE: Langan, Michael

Mat yel. Taday | regeived the attached letter, sttached wereg copies of ry confidentiatity agreements with
, PHS. You may pass  or t0 Mr, Hafter. Essentially they wauld iike 10 gag 77, because they prefty much
koW whativdihavemsayandmatlam avery credible exper in this area.

Before | have ta retain my own cotmset, § shalt tty one more tirme to see if Corinne-ang John are willing to it
down with me and talk fs through. Hope remains, but barely, for us to negoliate structura! ang procedural

yeijmd b

changesin ks sgryen

Thanks for your paﬁenae.’mver doutt whose sice L am O  am oh ihe side of Truth, and that suppets your
geievnce,

john 7 . _ \

WMWFMGE&WMMW}W#M,MWMW pﬁnﬁ;.g,or
m«uw«mmdumwmwmm . Yy receive this

W’mmmmuwmmmmmm. k
Frosm: Michael Langa? immnﬁamani@mem} | r~ ’
Sent; Friday, December 78, 2012 8:48 PM

gﬁéﬁ tamam, sichae! ' P - :}'

John - did you ever speak wifh Jacob Hafter?
Sent from my iPhone a & ’ g'

Begin forwarded message.

From: Jacob Hafter <jhafter@paftedaw COMP
‘Dater Decomber 28 2012,5:33:39 PM EST -
To: "Harvey, Robert E (MEDY <robere harvey@state.masis>
© Sy "Michael Langan £ <milangan | @me.LOM

Spbject: RE: Langat, Michael
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Droromiber 8, 2012

VIA EMALL & CERTIFIET MALL, REYURN RECEIFT REQUESTED

Jobn Ksight MO,

t 5 Frochingha Sl
Miifton WA D2TEE
Dear De. Koight:

As yop kngw, this Finn represcots Phy

“Toierit F. Shicky
PRERMETIE
[AFF-HNEE

csiciin Hralfh Services, fne, [PHST). We wiite in

1 yoar Decentber 34, 2012 enil va Corinne Broderick spd Dr. ot Froomson

pegarding & PHS client.

Bicuse be advisd ihst your disclasurt of sy confidentiyl Infarmetion eoncening soy PH5
liemm ot forsmer client. foctoding tan wot fipsited sa the client who you Memifiad as “ML"
woudd ba s becach 57 Yt Noo-Disclosure snd Associaie Director Agrecnionté witk PHS,
copics of which wt cndlasc. Additiorslly, 1 would viokas i Massachuscsts Poct Revied i

Stetute, See M.GI. Chapeer 111, Sactions 3. 103205

Please confinn # yonr casfiest comvenience that Fou e ot discloscd, amd =5
any such proechel informeaton,

Very voly yburs.
. 4 (Thy s fagy -
Jrqnasé (-J/ri’d:f[ Ac
Thoris E SHirley W .
Enclosancs

e Corné Brodenick (vin enwodl & pegedirr vaail v b §
Dr. lohy Fecmyon fuie emoil & regular maif vi ek}

pat disehose.
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8. NON- O

s i Associa Di + of PHS your work is mimgtalpaﬁafﬂ::pwmview

PrOCEsS: Yoo will signend comply wilh the nop-disclosre agwmnﬂtmnh is

aiter e end ;nwrpnralcﬁbﬂcin by reftrence. o will also £ORER with 8l

applisable 12ws st pogulations segarding 600 ;dentiality wihich periain t0 PHS,

imluﬂingwiﬂmm Emitation 42 PSC 290642, M.G Y. chapter 111, Section 204, end
sy rufes sod eguiations pursuant thereio. You slso-agres 0 nrovide PHS with
sigpod pop-Aisclosirs pgrocmcnts frot R suppor: staff or pdditionsl personnc}

. whes you permit 1 have. aceass 10 pthecwise wnﬁdenﬁﬁl‘mateﬁkis assoeiated wifh

5. B N

A1l commupications withy $hixd partics % rding PHS or a8¥ of the phrysicians
tn PHS shall be in WfﬁﬂmWithpa}ﬁgﬁ;?}’ Saﬁﬂ\lﬁdcrglﬁddiaes

referred
eatublished by fhe Diredtor- Yony-shiall nat oaté with the Board of
Registration in Medicine or pjier St or Sodera) pgenocies regardng PAS pobicies,
procedures, or patieiparis witho acpr&ﬁﬂpczmi%iou of i .
{0, PROPRIEL ARY RIGHES
Unless otherwise specificd, all wark peaformed under fhis Afreanent and &l

iroaterials, products: OF docwmenis develaped o7 prepared for PHS by yon, BXC fhe
propesty of PHS and 21 e and interest therein <al] restin FHS aod shall be
deemed to Do 8 wotk made for e pnid mads I the courss of e servicosyer

1. EFFRCT OF TERMINATION

Unlegs otherwise seguested by PHS; 1ol she compiotion of the Servicts o upon the
paslier fenmination of this Apreciasit, { )‘yﬁushaﬁ ippmedistely D pver 10 PHS it
pquipment, gocumpuis, information other materials swned by PES andfor
developed prgnand B this Agresment, and {2) PH3 shall heve 2o furiher obligations
to meke ay payDacnt 1o JOU-

12 NOTICES.
i wiitisg awd shall be

Any notices OF somrmmication pndes this Agreoment shall be

hand rtiverod or sest by cortified el PO mceiplmqnestcﬁmﬂm party receiving
soch corppommication 8t the address spesificd oo FREC { of this Agrecment OF such
nﬁ:araﬂdresﬁasciﬂwpa@mayhthsimeg_pacﬁf}’inwﬁﬁnswiheuthwpsrw.

~227-



Drcunenimnoy (0 aware o Aflae mblalon,
OaCa—Am—*’/ rf’a—-ac}uc_v( L ﬁf'/ I ~w4’2 T (res Fuidl S
SICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, ING N Oir ety

A Massachusetis edical Socisty corpdration i
wwwphysicianhealthuing ‘ )
Luis T. Sches, MD SHG Winter Street
pey

Dinccior . . N
. Walthaes, MA D251

(FE1 434-T404 « S30ms 1202503
Tax 78)) 8y3.5321

Febrvary 10, 2016

Keaneth Minaker, M.D.

MGH Senior Health .
165 Cambridge Swreet CPZ 502
Boston, MA 02114

RE: Michae]l Langan, M.D,
Dear Dr. Minaker:

I am writing in follow up to my letter to you of January 21, 2010 regarding

Dr. Michae} Langan. While the information in the letter is comrect with respect fo

test results and the explanation that Dr. Langan provided for the positive BtG result,
please note that given this explanation PHS considers Dr. Langan to be compliant
with his PHS Substance Use Monitoring Contract. If you have any questions, please

dn not hesilate to contact e, -

idg
cc: Michael Langan. MDD
J. Wesley Boyd, _M.D;‘ Ph.D.

e o ‘ . )
Yo ~dirtmiben e T S toy T e b e s e -
- » PR . . . .
B R L T R L
B N
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PuvsiciaN HEALTH SERVICES, INC. A
A Massachusetts Medical Sockety corpuration ‘ :
wwaphysicieniealth.org, N
I;.-: ':‘;Sum’{'lﬂ.. ND 860 Winter Steent
Tanuary 21, 2010 Waltham, MA 024351414
73634547304 + 4300Y 32225303
Fax (7RE) R334
Cynthia Hhibbard ‘ '
Complienice Associate/Sr. Credentisling Specialist
Tufts Health Plan
705 Mount Auborn Street
Watertown, MA 02472
RE: Michae! Langan, M.D. -
Diear Ms. Bubbard:

Please acoept this {aiteras docnigentation that Michael Langan, M.D. entered into his most recent Physician Health
Services {PHS) Substance Uss Monitoring Contract on March 18, 2008. A Behavioral Heaith Addendom © this
contract became effective September 9, 2008. This contract is designed w guide md support compliaiice with
mmonitoring and treatment, document his behavioral health, and to coafirm absunencé from substances of abuse. The
rmonitoring cottract includes but is it Jimited to the following requiremnents: '

» Monthly meetings with a PHS essooiats director.

»  Meetings with therapist - weekly for the first six months of the conteadt and then ont 2 schedule determined by
therapist.

Prohibitioa on akeohol and dreg use. .
Random urine screens — fwice & week for the First three months of the contract and then on 2 weekly basis.
Notification t primary care physician, chief of service or other Supervisor of nature of contract,

Monitors — submit quareerly reports to PHS.

Peer support group meetings — three times & week for the first threc months and then on 3 weeldy basis.

I B I

Dr. Langan was compliant with his contect st} June 25, 2009 when he had a sandom drug test that was positive for

ethy] slucuronide (E1G) at a level of 555 ng/mL and for sthy} sntfate (Ex5) at a level of 115 ngfmb.. This sample was

also ditute with a creatinine level of 14.4 mg/dL and specific grevity of 1.002. Dr. Langan's testing was sobsequently
increased 1o three times a week For-three weeks, the cesults of which were negative for substances of abuse,

Tn reviewing the positive test with Dr, Langan, he informed PHS that he is being prescribed two asthina inhalers. By
FDA mandate, the inhaler raanufacturers changed to ethyl alcohol propellants in January of 2009. Dr, Langah fmas
provided PHS documentation of this medication. PHS has concluded that there was no evidence of relapse at that

time.

If you have any questions, please feel fres t contacy me.

A
Sincerely’ .S
.(a“ L ;-. —
) . ;"’ 04’ h_é-y
2 . -, -~
//L/ "‘“‘/- /i
el is T. Sanchez. ]
tw .
fdmc T, e o v S : .
Joss Innrmmation Bas e, aal et e vnw for e Ao v Fadem! = " . .
s - e - 4 — £3 " e P b3 o ) ! sy _’:‘:1.. . S
a M!Chﬁﬁi Langan. M.D.+~ Port Ll TR Pt R oot e ey Hgt B ) D ""’:“‘ g
. = — ; - - EE - R B ) TR L B d ot At ATAE e b
J. WQSiﬁj' B’O}?d. M'D" PhD* Ul T Ly e s LR ELERRNS SR A Ene werl s e P TRt oA - " ,: N
I R L * L. 4= M. T e T B e I T S -
- 15 mermt el e D T 1D A uenesal] winGrBAlng i dmtan ST 270 T s
e gy T el Tet ] I
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SHYSICIAN HBALTH SERVICES, INC, :
A Massachneens Medical Sociaty LurpaLation
Ssoboinum headth g
Luia T, Rarder, 057 )
T A Winter Strect
January 21, 2010 Waltham. M D2458-1abe
TSN IMEI04  (S00) A232303
it i, Fax 0811 3935321
MGH Senior Heslth
165 Cambridge Steet CPZ 502
Bostor, MA 02114
RE: Michael Langan, M.D.
Dear Ds. Minaker: :

Please accept this letter as docamneatation ghat Michae] Langan, M.1). entered into his miost cecent Physician Health
Services (PHS) Substance {Jse Monitering Contract on March 18, 2608. A Behaviors] Health Addendum 1o this
contract became effective Seprember 9, 2008. This contract is desipsted to gaide and support compliance with
monitying and trcatment, dmumeﬁhisbchavimplhqﬂdymdhmﬁun@mﬁnmmbﬂmmofﬂnmﬁn
monitoring contract fcludes bt is not fimited o the following requirements:

¢ Moathly meetings with a PHS associate director. _
+  Mestings with therapist - weekty for the fitst six months of the conrract and then o 4 schedule determined by
therapist.

Prohibition on alcoho! and drog use,

Random urine screens ~ twice & weak for the first three months of the contract and then on a weckly basis.
Notification to primary carc physician, chief of service o other supervisor of naturs of contract.

Munitors — submit quarterly reports fo PHS. - .

Peer support group meetings — threa times 4 week for the first three months #od then on 2 weekly basis,

LN I B |

Dr. Langan was complizar with bis contract entil June 25, 2009 when he bad 2 random drug test'that was pasitive for
ethyl glucuronide (ExGi at a fevel of 555 ngfmL and for cihyl sulfire (EiS) ata level of 115 ng/mL. This sample was
also dilyte with a crcatinine level of 14.4 mg/dL, and specific gravity of 1.002_ Dr. Langan's testing was subsequently

" intreased o three times # week for three wecks, the results of which were negative for substances of abose.

I reviewing the positive test with Dr. Langan, he informed PHS that he is being prescribed two asthima inhalers. By
FDA mzndate, the inhaler mapufacturers changrd to ethyl alcaliol propellants in January of 2009. Dr. Langen Has
provided PHS docimentation of this medication. PHS has concluded that there was no evidence of retapie at that

time,

If your have any questions. pleass fec] free to contact me.

g
Siacerely. L /
"r‘-. P 'fr' :‘
e a2 Sj A4
e A8
x uts T. Sanchez, LD~
. ti
me o
cc: Michael Langan. M.D? %W‘ﬂmmuﬁ:. ——— - o
3. Wesley Bovd MD_PRLD. " 2% Tha Foarai v 5o, R
ke Hecheuie S paess . - . _ . T o e e ey
i N TUr e R wiegea
SO B g we g e s Lo e T Mt e Sutivher
T e Then WIROLA LR LA e U EE m\u.;.‘.:t R I -

wirndnatiy TRVCHITOBIE - ST0SCet0r ar 3o mud % AR L 12 ey




PuysiciaNn HearLte SERVICES, INC.
A Mastachusetts Medica] Socicty carporation

M1 ] AESBS GOHLE AIEE. .

wiwphysicischeskthorg
Luis T- Seaches, MD B60 Winter Srreet
Dixcctor _ Walihann, MA 92451114
. August 24, 2009 BI) 3404 « (800) 3722363
. Fax (791} £53-5121
Robert Harvey, Esq. .
Physicien Health & Compliance
- Board of Registration i Medicine
" 200 Harvard Milt Square, Suite 330
Wakehield, MA 01830

RE: Michac! Langan, MD.
Dear Attorney Harvey:

This letter is in follow up on our lefter ta you of July 10, 2009, at which time we informed yon

that on June 25, 2009 Dr. Michael Langan subroifed a dilote saple that wes positive for ethyl

glucuronide (BXQ) at 2 level of 553 ngfmL and for ethyl sulfute (EtS) af a Jovel of 115 ng/mL. ‘
- Since that time Dr. Langen had a second fest that was positive for EtG and BtS, on July 27,2009, . ,

at levels of 277 ng/ml. and 120 ng/ml. respectively. . C

Dr. Langan heg inférmed PHS that be is being prescribed two asthia inhalers. By FDA
tandate, the inhaler mantdfacturers changed to ethyl alcohol propeliants in January of this year.
Dir. Langan hes provided docomentation of this medication, Physician Health Sexvices (FHS)
will be working with Dr. Langan to deformine whother there ave alternative aptions for asttuna
weatment that do not utilize an ethanot propelfant. Meanwhile, PHS has advised him to continue
to use this medication as needed and as diected by his freatment providers,

As previously notcd, Dr, Langen's testing was increased and PHS has spoken to bis monitors and

{reatment providers. Dr. Langan also understands the importance of decreasing fhuid intake prior
to testing to ensure that the urine is sufficiently concentrated to'provide uncompromised results.

PHS bas conchuded that there is no evidenoe of relapse at this time.
If you have any questions, piease do not hesitate to contact me,

Stnceret

ez Mic] ang&ﬂ.MD

Tohn Knight, MD.

Susan Berg, Esg. )
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Legal Center

April 8,2013

Executive Office of Health and Human Services

Attn: John Polanowicz, Secretary of Health and Human Services
Onc Ashburion Place

1ith Floor

Boston, MA 02108

Board of Registration in Medicine

Attn: Robert Harvey, Esq.

cc: Kathleen S, Meyer, Candace L. Sloane, Gerald, B, Healy, Marianne E, Felice
200 Harvard Mil} Sq., Suite 330

Wakefield, MA 01880

Physician Health Services, Ine,

Aun: Luis Sanchez, Director

cc; Linda Bresnahan, Director of Program Operations,
cc: Debra A. Grossbaum,

860 Winter Street

Waltham, MA 02451

Re: BRM and PHS Must Offer Secular Alternatives to AA/NA in Disciplinary Contracts
Ladies and Gentlemen:

I am writing to alert you to a serious separation of church and state concern. It has recently
come to our attention that the State Board of Registration in Medicine (*BRM") required a doctor by
the name of Michae! Langan to attend 12-step substance abuse treatment programs (Alcoholics
Anonymous (“AA”) and Narcotics Anonymous (“NA™)) as a condition of keeping his medical license.
Both AA and NA are inherently religious programs. Mr. Langan was not offered the choice of a
secular program. BRM’s failure to inform doctors in need treatment of secular alternatives to religious
12-Step programs, in the context of the coercive state power involved, unconstitutional,

The American Humanist Association (“AHA") is a national nonprofit organization with over
10,000 members and 20,000 supporters across the country, including in Massachusetts, Our purpose
is 10 protect one of the most fundamental principles of our democracy: the mandate requiring
separation of church and state embodied in the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment.

{t is our understanding that in December 2011 BRM entered into a letter of agreement
(“LOA”), drafted by Physician Health Services, Inc. (“PHS”), with Langan, ordering him to participate
“in a minimum of three 12-stcp meetings per week” and to develop an “active 12-step sponsor
relationship™ or lose his medical license. Langan was instructed to report his progress to PHS, Ina
letter dated December 22, 2011, describing the terms of the LOA, BRM warned that he “shall follow
all PHS recommendations within seven (7) days and understands that, should he decline to do so
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{which includes an attempt to negotiate and/or dispute PHS' recommendation), his license may be
immediately suspended.” Langan was never offered secular altematives. Langan immediately
objected to PHS stating that AA is not consistent with his own “beliefs and spirituality” and that
admitting he is “powerless over something is the antithesis of my belief system,” Langan asked for an
alternative to 12-step programming. PHS denied his request. Langan reached out to a doctor who
ruas a local secular program and she accepted him into the physicians support group. Langan asked
PHS if he could attend that program instead of AA but was told no. On November 8, 2012, BRM sent
a letter to Langan’s attorney indicating that Langan breached his LOA for failing to attend the 12-step
meetings. On February 6, 2013, BRM suspended Langan’s license for failing to attend the meetings.

The federal courts have made clear that for “the government to coerce someone to participate in
religious activities strikes at the core of the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment.” Inouye v.
Kemna, 504 F3d 705, 712 (9th Cir. 2007). It is “indisputable that the 12 Steps of Alcoholics
Anonymous are religious in pature.” Miner v. Goord, 354 Fed. Appx. 489, 491 (2™ Cir. 2009). The
state may only require participation in such religious treatment programs if a “secular altemative . . . is
provided.” Id. at 492 (citing Griffin, 88 N.Y.2d at 677). The courts have unanimously concluded that
the Establishment Clause is violated when the state conditions a benefit upon attendance of AA/NA
without offering secular alternatives.'

In Kerr v. Farrey, 95 F.3d 472, 474 (7® Cir. 1996) the Seventh Circuit held that requiring an
inmate to attend NA meetings for parole eligibility violated the Establishment Clause.? In that case,
NA was the only program available and the inmate, like Langan and other physicians facing
disciplinary charges in Massachusetts, was “subject to significant penalties if he refused to attend the
NA meetings.” /d. at 479> The Second Circuit reached a similar conclusion in Warner, 115 F.3d
1068 (2™ Cir. 1997), finding a probation condition requiring attendance at AA meetings violated the
Establishment Clause. The court bascd its decision on the fact that “[njeither the probation
recommendation, nor the court’s sentence, offered Wamer any choice among therapy programs,” but
“directly recommended A.A. therapy to the sentencing judge, without suggesting that the probationer
might have any option to select another therapy program, free of religious content.” Id. at 1075,

The state cannot put the anyone in the position of having to ask for the secular alternatives.
Rather, the duty is on the State (or its agents) to make the option known and available. See Bawusch v.

' See Inouye, 504 F.3d a1 710 (9° Cir. 2007); Warner v. Orange County Dep't of Probation, 115 F.3d 1068, 1074-75 (2™
Cir. 1997) (unconstitutionat to impose participation in AA/NA as a probalion condition); affirmed, 173 F.3d 120, 121 (2™
Cir. N.Y. 1999), cert. denied sub nom,, 528 U.S. 1003 (1999); Kerr v. Farrey, 95 F.3d 472, 479-80 (7 Cir. 1996);
Alexander v. Schenk, 118 F. Supp. 2d 298, 301-02 (N.D.N.Y. 2000); Warburion v. Underwood, 2 F. Supp. 2d 306, 318
{(W.D.N.Y. 1998); Ross v. Keelings, 2 F. Supp. 2d 810, 817-18 (E.D. Va. 1998); Messere v. Dennehy, 2007 1.8, Dist.
LEXIS 65529, *17-18 (D. Mass, Aug. 8, 2007); Arnold v. Tenn. Board of Paroles, 956 S.W.2d 478, 484 (Tenn. 1997)
(where program is religious and is the only one available, forced panticipation violates Estsblishment Clause); Griffin, 88
N.Y.2d at 691-92 (same); Sce also, Armsirong v. Beauclair, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24008 (slip op.} (D. Idaho 2007)
(striking down AA/NA requirement as parcle condition where no secular alternatives were offered); Turmer v. Hickman,
342 F. Supp. 2d 887, 895-97 (E.D. Cal. 2004) (same); Musbaum v, Terrangi, 210 F. Supp. 2d 784, 789-91 (E.D. Va. 2002);
Bausch v, Sumiec, 139 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (E.D. Wis, 2001); Reuser v. Horn, 1999 U.S. Dis. LEXIS 22583, at *}19-*20
(W.D. Pa, Nov, 2, 1999) (coerced participation in NAJAA violated Establishment Clause), rev'd on other grounds, 241 F3d
330 (3d Cir. 2001); Pirtle v. Cal. Bd. of Prison Terms, 611 F.3d 1015, 1024 (9® Cir. 2010) (noting that requiring prisoner to
attend AA as 2 condition of parole would violate the First Amendment). Cf. In re Garcia, 106 Wn. App. 625, 634-635
(Wash. Ct. App. 2001} (agreeing that “mandating stiendance at {A.A.] classes” violates the Establishment Clause but
finding no violation where “alternative classes without religious-based content were provided™).

? Like Langan, the inmate regerded NA's “deterministic view of God to be in conflict with his own belief about free will,™

3 Specifically, Langan faced suspension of his medical license and was wamed by BRM that disputing or even attempting
to negotiate the terms of his contract forcing him te attend such meetings alone could result in immediate suspension.
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Sumiee, 139 F. Supp. 2d 1029, 1034 (E.D. Wis. 2001) (ruling that the Establishment Clause was
violated when the state presented a 12-step program as a condition of parole, even though plainti ff may
not have objected, because the religious program “was presented to plaintiff as the only avmlable and
feasible alternative to revocation, he faced the ‘force of law’ and the ‘threat of penalty.’™).* As the
court in Bausch noted, an individual canntot “be considercd to have a choice when the available options
are unknown to him.” fd. at 1035. Indeed, it is the “government’s obligation aiways to comply with
the Constitution, rather than to do so only upon request.” fd. As is the case here, the court emphasized
the unequal bargaining power of the respective parties, noting that a parolee is “in no position to
request concessions or to propose alternatives.” /d.

In light the clear command of law that those who may coerce anyone into substance abuse
treatment must inform them of secular alternatives, BRM clearly needs to change its policies and
practices to bring them in line with the Constitution. Secular programs must be presented on equal
footing with 12-Step ones in every regard, inclugding discussions with doctors and in all BRM materials
presented or made available to them.

If you not aware of local secular programs, | can recommend SMART Recovery’s group-based
program. It is a resource for addiction recovery recognized by the American Academy of Family
Physicians, the Center for Health Care Evaluation, the National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA), U,S.
Department of Health and Human Services, and the American Society of Addiction Medicine.
SMART Recovery offers groug-based meetings throughout Massachusetts and the greater New
England area on a frequent basis.

In the interest of aveiding any potential litigation, please notify me in writing about the steps
you are taking to remedy this constitutional violation. Thank you for your time and attention to this
matter.

Sincerely,
Witliam J. Burgess, Esq.

Appignani Humanist Legal Center
Amcrican Humanist Association

* See also Warmer, 115 F.3d at 1075 (finding it coercive 10 sentence probationer to AA “without suggesting that the
probationer might have any option to select another therapy program, free of religious contemt™); Rauser, 1999 U.S. Dist.
LEXiS 22583, at *19 (W.D. Pa. 1999); Griffin, 88 N.Y.2d 674; Arnold, 956 S.W.2d at 484 (Tenn. 1997).
It is our understanding that none of the programs curremtly listed on the PHS website are secular. See
up:/www, massmed org/Content/NavigationMenué/HelpingYourselfomColleague/Physician_Peer_Supp him,
Additionally, the Staic Health and Human Services website, which provides a list of “substance sbusc scrvices,” is
comprised  solely of AANA programs and does not  list any secular altcmatwes See
hilp:f/www mass,. povicohhs/consumer/disability-services/services-by-t ; SES
jupnor: meetipas.him)
See hup/fwww.smantrecovery.org/
7 See hutp:fwwny. stnartne.org/meetings.html
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June 6, 2013

Executive Office of Health and Human Services

Attn: John Polanowicz, Secretary of Health and Human Services
One Ashburton Place

11* Floor

Boston, MA 02108

Board of Registration in Medicine

Attn: Robert Harvey, Esq.

cc: Kathleen S. Meyer, Candace L. Sloane, Gerald. B. Healy, Marianne E. Felice
200 Harvard Mill Sq., Suite 330

Wakefield, MA 01380

Physician Health Services, Inc.

Attn: Luis Sanchez, Director

cc: Linda Bresnahan, Director of Program Operations,
ce: Debra A. Grossbaum,

860 Winter Street

Waltham, MA 02451

Re:  Request for PHS Policy Change to Explicitly Make Secular Alternatives Known
and Available

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In response to our letter to you dated April 8, 2013, a copy of which is attached for your
convenience, we received a letter from PHS, dated April 16, 2013, indicating that PHS agrees that it
must make secular programs available to those facing disciplinary action by the BRM. We appreciate
these efforts to ensure that substance abuse treatment programs for physicians operate in compliance
with the Constitution, which requires that no one be coerced into participating in any religious
program, such as AA, NA or other 12-Step programs.

[n order to improve this system as it operates in Massachusetts, however, this letter proposes a
few changes that will bring the system fully in line with best practices. We request that PHS amend its
official policy as to this issue to make it more explicitly clear to participants that secular programs,
expressly identified as such, are available.

According to the PHS letter, it is PHS’ policy to include the following provision in PHS
Substance Use Monitoring Contracts:

9. SUPPORT GROUPS

I will attend Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or other support

I



groups throughout the term of this contract. My choice of support group is !
subject to the approval of the director of PHS. .
: i

While the above language does leave open the possibility that ene need not attend an AA or

NA program, it does not make it clear to someone who is unaware of the nature of those programs that
they are indeed inherently religious in nature. It also does not explain that “other support groupsi’
includes specifically non-religious groups. SMART Recovery groups, for example, have already been

approved by PHS, but this is not expressly stated in the contract language in the way that AA and NA
are. :

Given this lack of specificity in the policy’s language, especially in light of the unequal
bargaining power of the doctor facing suspension and the PHS and the BRM provisions discouraging
any sort of negotiating with the PHS, the current policy does not adequately solve the coercion
problem discussed in our previous letter. It should be clear to the reader both that AA and NA are
religious in nature and that secular alternatives are approved and avaiiable.

We feel that the change to the language of the policy shown below in bold red text would solve
this problem:

9. SUPPORT GROUPS

I will attend Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or a secular
alternative to these faith-based programs, such as SMART Recovery and
Rational Recovery, or other approved support groups throughout the term of
this contract. My choice of support group is subject to the approval of the director
of PHS.

In addition, the “independent evaluation” list given to physicians shouid not be limited to
Marworth Treatment Center, Hazeldon, and Bradford Health Services, all of which are expressly and
exclusively 12 Step facilities. This list should include a facility that operates in a completely secular
manner, also explicitly identified as one that does so.

We thank you for your time and attention to this matter. Pleasc inform us of any policy changes
you make in response to this letter.

Sincerely,

Monica Miller, Esq.

William J. Burgess, Esq.
Appignani Humanist Legal Center
American Humanist Association
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EATRICIAR, RECUPERO. J.D.. MD.

BUTLER HOSPITAL

THE LAW AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAM
345 BLACKSTONE BOULEVARD

PROVIDENCE, RI 02906

TEL: (401) 455-6360

FAX: (401) 455-6252

PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION DR. MICHAEL LANGAN

DATES OF EVALUATION;
November 6, 2013 — with Dr. Langan
November 18, 2013 ~ with Dr. Langan
December 3, 2013 — meeting with Dr. Langan’s wife

WARNINGS: Prior to the examination | informed Dr. Langan that ! was evaluating him at the
request of himself and the Board of Medical Licensure for Massachusetts. He understood that
was a psychiatrist; that [ would be reporting my findings to the Board, and that whatever he
communicated to me could be revealed to the requesting party, to counsel, in a deposition, in a
hearing, at a judicial proceeding, at a trial, or to other authorized persons. 1informed him that
wce were not entering into a physician/patient relationship and that I was not undertaking to treat
him, He understood all of these statements and agreed to continue with the cxamination. Dr.
Langan indicated that he understood the process. Dr. Langan’s wife was also given the same
warnings preceding one of the evaluations and also agreed o continue with the examination.

IDENTIFICATION: Dr. Langan is a Si-year-old, white, married man who presents for an
evaluation of fitness 1o practice medicine pursuant to a request of the Board of Registration in
Medicine for Massachusetts and his own request.

SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS:
The following is a summary of my conclusions to a reasonable degrec of medical certainty. The
conclusions arc cxplored in greater detail in the body of the report, beginning on page 7.

(1) Dr. Langan is safe to return 10 the practice of medicine without further supervision.
(2) Dr. Langan has an excellent prognosis and a very low risk of relapse.
(3) Dr. Langan has not had an alcohol use, abuse, or dependence problem.




Psychiatric Evaluation of Dr. Michael Langan

{4) The requirement that Dr. Langan attend AA and collect names and phone numbers of
other atiendecs was inappropriate and in violation of AA norms and traditions,

(5) Even if AA attendance logs were not a violation of traditional treatment norms, the
management of the logs was inappropriate.

(6) Even if the Board of Registration in Medicine decides that . Langan requires additional
treatment and supervision, PHS should not be involved in such supervision, because there

has been an irremediable breakdown in the treatment alliance as a result of the actions of
PHS.

HISTORY OF PRESENT 1LLNESS:

Dr. Langan dates the onset of his current difficulties to approximately 2006, when he suffered
shingles as a result of having been infected with chicken pox during medical school. At that
time, he was preseribed Vicodin for pain. As he attempted to decrease the use of his Vicodin as
his shingles symptoms subsided, he noted that he had withdrawal signs and symptoms. e
described them as “like the flu.” He would attempt to stop using Vicodin, but afler 48 hours he
“felt horrible.” Iie consulted John Knight at Physicians Health Services, and at first
rehabilitation was suggested, but they decided that he did not need it. However, he continued
with intermittent use of Vicodin that was not at first detected during routine monitoring. After
beginning work with the Physicians Health Service, he did not acknowledge that he was
continuing to have difficulty withdrawing from the Vicodin and was continuing {o use it no more

than once a day at bedtime. He willingly went to rehabilitation upon disclosure of his using of
the medication.

In January of 2007, he went to rehabilitation at Talbott in Georgia for approximately three and a
hall'months. At that time he was given suboxone for approximately four days and withdrew
over the next three days. He reports that after that withdrawal period, “it was over.” By that he
meant that he has never retumed 10 opiate use. In April or May of 2007, he returned to work and
began seeing Lauren Pollak at Mass General as well as a psychiatrist and a counselor.

Dr. Langan’s discharge from Talbott is remarkable for two factors. Onc factor is a diagnosis of
alcoho!l dependence, without any supporting history or evidence of withdrawal. The second is
the multiple descriptions of his personality functioning based upon psychological testing.
Subsequently, after a complaint to the Georgia Psychology Board, his MMP1 results were
amended. Dr. Langan reports that he worked with a neuropsychologist for testing afler returning
1o Boston, and it was as a result of consultations with the neuropsychologist that the
misinterpretation and misrepresentations were discovered.

He was informed that the board would like him to take naltrexone, so he complicd. At that time,

it was reported that his urine was positive for an opioid metabolite, and he was sent to McLean
Hospital.

In January of 2008, it was reported that Dr. Langan had a positive toxicology screen for
oxycodone (oxymorphone?) and a positive hair test for oxycodone. Dr. Langan contends that
these were false positives, in part because his hair was over 15 em long and could have reflected
use prior to the beginning of his sobriety. While at Tatbout, Dr. Langan had “an observed urine

Page 2 of 87
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Psychiatric Evaluation of Dr. Michael Langan

drug screen ... which was negative for all tested substances. Lthyl glucuronide was negative. A
12-panel hair screen for drugs obtained on 3/26/08 was also negative.”

Dr. Langan participated in the McLean ambulatory treatment center at Naukeag beginning on
6/20/08, with a discharge on 7/16/08. A lctter from Raymond S. Levesque, LICSW, to PHS
addressed the positive urine screen issue, stating:

“The third area at issue is the positive urinc screen, which is far less sure than
other issues with Dr. Langan. It is unclear what to make of this screcn, and my
thoughts run in the following direction. The ability of this test to be centain are
confounded by issues on both sides of this, such that it is probably not possible for
us to ever know for certain what this means. Onc thought is that this indicates
one data point without any behavioral observation. In other words, what are the
behavioral manifestations of use? Dr. Langan had a psychothcrapy appointment
on the day of the screen with no observation of uncharacteristic deportment.
After this, he had two tests, nail and hair, that were negative. [n general, we
cannot say what this means, but it is one test in many, and if use was so out of
conlrol it would seem that Dr. Langan would have had some behavioral signs.”

Dr. Langan was discharged on naltrexone, 50 mg daily.

In June of 2009, Dr. langan had a random drug test that was positive for EtG at 550 ng/mL and
for ethyl sulfate (E1S) at 115 ng/mL. Follow-up testing on July 27 was positive at 277 ng/mL
and 120 ng/mL, respectively. At that time, the issue of alcohol being present in asthma inhalers
was discussed, and Dr. Langan was instructed to continue his usc of inhalers {or his asthma.
PHS concluded there was no evidence of relapse.

No records or reports for calendar year 2010 werc provided by the refcrring source. Documents
provided by Dr. Langan (summarized in this report) for 2010 indicate that he was compliant with
his PHS monitoring contract during this year.

On Junc 20, 2011, it was reported that Dr. Langan had a positive test for EG at 11,700 ng/mL
and EtS positive at 2070 ng/mL. On June 30,2011 Dr. Langan had a positive test for EtG of
13,700 ng/mL and for EtS of 2270 ng/mL. At that time, h¢ was using inhalers for his asthma.
The test was reported by him to have always been positive because of this mild exposure. On
July 1, 2011, PEth was positive at 365.4 ng/ml.. Dr. Langan notes that the usual finding for
sustained drinking on a PEth tcst was 20. He reports that he believes that his level of 365.4
ng/mL is the sccond-highest level in history. As a result of the positive finding on the PEth test,
Dr. Langan was sent lor “evaluation.” Although hc objected, he chose Hazelden.

On September 18, 2011, Dr. Langan entered treatment at the Hazelden Center and was
discharged on September 22, 2011, No withdrawal symptoms were noted, and he completed the
residential cvaluation program. Upon discharge, he was noted 1o have sustained remission of
opiate dependence and no diagnosis of alcohol dependence.

Page 3 of 87
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Psychiatric Evaluation of Dr. Michael I.angan

On October 27, 2011, Dr. Sanchez wrote to Dr. Langan, stating, “Although you have indicated
that you have been abstinent, we have been faced with a challenge thus far, in that we have not
been able to provide monitoring that definitely excludes the possibility that you may have

ingested ethanol in violation of your contract.” Specific recommendations were forwarded to
PHS,

In December of 201 1, Hazelden’s recommendations were that there was no history of current or
past alcohol abuse, but they recommended that he needed a program and should go to AA.

The July 1% test, which reported a positive PEth on July 28, was given an amended report. The
amended report indicated that the “cxternal chain of custody protocol was not followed ...”
Subsequently, the positive PEth test was declared invalid. On December 12,2011, a litigation
package on the PEth testing was provided to Dr. Langan. There was also a letter from PHS
requesting a change in the donor 1D number and a change in chain of custody.

In October of 2012, PHS reported that Dr. Langan was noncompliant with his PHS monitoring
contract, in that he repcatedly represented to PHS that he participated in required peer-support
group meetings that he did not, in fact, attend. Dr. Langan believes that PHS misptaced the third
page of his report of attendance, thereby documenting only twe months, rather than three
months, of activities, He subsequently resent the additional page. At the request of PHS, Dr.
Langan transcribed the hand-written list. Minor difficulties in transcription were focused on in
disputes with PHS,

In November of 2012, PHS reported that Dr. Langan had a positive EiG of 1540 ng/mL and an
EtS of 490 ng/mL on Nevember 13, 2012. A subsequent test on November 19 was reported
positive for EtG at 707 ng/mL and EtS at 172 ng/mL.

On Dccember (7, 2012, PHS reported that a conflict of interest had arisen between PHS and Dr.
Langan, “such that ongoing monitoring by PHS will be unable to proceed effectively...” They
recommended Dr. Langan be moved to new supervision.

The litigation package request and the [ailure to follow protocol, in Dr. Langan’s mind, formed
the basis of the PHS recommendation that he attend yet another rehabilitation program. He
remains convineed that the report of October 2012 (o the Board was in retaliation for his request
for the litigation package and the exposure of the false report. )

At this {ime, he became active in blogging and tweeting about the “fraudulent test.,” He
complained aboul these findings and what he believed to be a manipulation of the testing by PHS
to the Attorney General and the FBI. He believes that he would have been discharged from the
program in March of 2012 but for the false laboratory report, which was followed by increased
conditions by PHS.

DEVELOPMENTAL HISTORY: Dr. Langan was bom in Portland, Orcgon. He reports that
his grandmother died of asthma when his mother was age 7. He was the older of two brothers.
He atiended the University of Portland and Oregon Health Sciences University. He reports that

Page 4 of §7
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Psychiatric Evaluation of Dr. Michael Langan

he suffered from allergics and asthma and, as a result of his allergies, developed a scar on his
cornea from rubbing his eyes. During high school, he was hospitalized three times with asthma.
He engaged in sports, primarily baseball, but that was variable depending upon the pollen
scason. He reports having had a best friend with whom he engaged in running and developed a
small entrepreneurial business with him,

He began dating at age 1 7. He reports he never smoked. His alcohal history was typical for high
school and college utilization. He reports having been “sick™ from drinking twice during his late
high-school and early college years. He reports trying marijuana once but was paranoid and
fearful of exacerbation of his asthma. He also tried mushrooms once.

During medical school, his drinking was mostly on a social basis and at most was (wo to three
beers a night on the weekend. He was a resident at St. Vincent's Hospital and during that time

did not have any substance abuse issues. During fellowship time, he drank even less, because he
had less social life because his friends had left town.

He remained mostly a weekend social drinker until his mother died. At that point, he noted that
he increased his drinking, but not to the point where he experienced negative consequences, and
he continued to have difficulty avoiding opiate medications.

He reports an episode of shingles in 2006, which he described as very painful, “fecling your
hair.” His entire left side of his head bothered him. It felt like he had scraped his head on the

ground. He had difficulty withdrawing from the Vicodin, as noted in the History of Present
Hlness.

PAST PSYCHIATRIC HISTORY: As aresuilt of neuropsychological testing and his

substance use evaluations, Dr. Langan has been diagnosed with Obsessive Compulsive Disorder
and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder,

RELEVANT MEDICAL HISTQRY: Asthma, as noted above. Pneumothorax, 2001,
Shingies.

WORK HISTORY: He has worked as a geriatrician in the Mass General system since
completing his fellowship. He is currently not working, as he has been prohibited from
practicing medicine by the Board.

JOB PERFORMANCE: Multiple cvaluations from his employer support exceilent job
performance. He was issued a Letter of Advice in 2004 regarding prescription of controlled
substances for family members and significant others in non-emergency situations.

MEDICATIONS: Current medications include Vyvanse, Adderall, aibuterol inhaler, and
beclomethasone inhaler.
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Psychiatric Evaluation of Dr. Michael Langan

MENTAL STATUS EXAMINATION:

ATTITUDE: He was cooperative, open, and engaged.

APPEARANCE: He was neatly groomed, maintained good eye contact, and showed no
abnarmal movements.

MOTOR ACTIVITY: He was slightly fidgety in his chair but was generally able (o
participate in the examination without disruptive motor activity.

SPEECH: Speech was of normal rate and rhythm. There was no cvidence of pressured
speech. His voice was modulated, and diction was clear.

THOUGHT PROCESS: Thoughts were well organized, clear, and directed.

THOUGHT CONTENT: Thought content showed no evidence of delusions,
hatlucinations, or other psychotic phenomena. He was focused on his perception of PHS
as being punitive toward himself and deceptive in their administration. This pattern
could be disrupled, but could become obsessional.

PERCEPTION: There was no evidence of auditory, visual, or other perceptual
abnormalities.

MOOD: He denied any feelings of sadness, depression, or crying spells. He did not
report any changes in appetite or self-esteem. He reported mild difficulty sleeping. He
did not report cxcessive energy or racing thoughts. He denied impulsive and risky
behaviors. He did not report any difficulties with food, eating, or body image. He
reported no alcohol drinking nor urges to do so. He denied using any drugs at present.
He did not cndorse any symptoms of traumatic stress or paranoid beliefs. He denied any
difficulties with anxiety except mild nervousness/anxiety and some difficulty relaxing,
which is consistent with his current difficulties. He denied symptoms of panic attacks or
obsessive behavior. 1le did not endorse any of the common symptoms of somatic
conditions. He denied having any difficulties with anger or irritability.

SENSORIUM: There was no evidence of impairment in sensorium.

ORIENTATION: Fe was oriented to person, place, and time.

ATTENTION AND CONCENTRATION: No delicits in attention or concentration
were noted.
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Psychiatric Evaluation of Dr, Michael Langan

DIAGNOSTIC FORMULATION:

Axis I: Optoid dependénce in remission
Attention Deficit Disorder

Axis 11: Obsessive-compulsive personality disorder features

Axis II: Asthma
Seasonal allergies
Hyperlipidemia
History of shingles

Axis IV Occupational problems; currently unemployed due 1o actions restricting
his medical license in Massachusetts

Axis V: Current level of functioning: 80
Highest level of functioning in past year: 80

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

The following are my conclusions and recommendations, all {0 a reasonable degree of medical
certainty.

(1) Dr. Langan is safe to return to the practice of medicine without further supervision.
Dr. Langan has never posed a danger 10 patients. There has been no introduction of any

cvidence that Dr. Langan’s behavior or dependence upon oxycodone ever posed a danger to
patient care. Rather, to the contrary, the opinions of his supervisors at Mass General Hospital

have consistently been that he has provided exemplary care to his patients and behaved as a
respected colleague,

During the course of his relationship with PHS, there have ariscn several occasions where

there have been disputes between Dr, Langan and the monitoring service, However, nonc of

these occasions have illustrated a relapse to substance use after the initial periods of
observation and detoxification at Talbott in Georgia.

Dr. Langan suffered an iatrogenic dependence on oxycodone as a result of his treatment of
pain from his experience of shingles. Never was he demonstrated to have been impaired in
his function as a physician, and no allegations of incompetence were raised.

During the course of his several years with PHS, he has not been shown to have used or
misused alcohol while in the program. His utilization of asthma inhalers has produced
several low positive EtG and EtS tests. Over the hundreds of testings, tess than 10 would
have been regarded as positive under MRO protocols in effect.
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Psychiatric Evaluation of Dr. Michael Langan

(2) Dr. Langan has an excellent prognosis and a very low risk of relapse.

[t is important to note that Dr. Langan’s initial contact with PHS was a result of his own
perception that he was having difficulty stopping the use of an opioid, which bad been
prescribed for the treatment of pain associated with shingles. This jatrogenic dependence on
an opioid occurred as a result of appropriate medical prescribing and use of the opioid pain
medication,

The fact that Dr. Langan sought help when he was having dificulty tapering the medication
without mandate or deterioration in his day-to-day activities indicatcs strongly that Dr.
l.angan has a commitment 1a sobriety, Dr. Langan's independent accessing of help for
detoxification is a highly positive prognostic factor. Although Dr. Langan had initial
difficulty in acknowledging his continued use and dependence upon the opioid medication,
data suggests that this does not scrve as warning factor for long-term inability to maintain
sobricty. Dr. Langan has continued 1o avoid the use of opioids since his detoxification at
Talbott and, in fact, reports having avoided denial procedurcs because of his inability to
consider the use of any type of medication for the treatment of pain.

Dr. Langan demonstrates insight into his opioid problem and how it developed and the
maladaptive response to his inability to taper the medication. This insight supports his
continucd commitment to sobriety.

(3) Pr. Langan has not had an alcohol use, abuse, or dependence probiem,

As noted above, Dr. Langan sought treatment for an iatrogenic dependence upon opioids. He
has not had difficulty with alcohol consumption during his adult years. His use of alcohol
prior to enrolling in PHS was social and not maladaptive in any way.

There have been multiple conflicts between PHS and Dr. Langan over alleged alcohol
consumption. Many of these conflicts revolved around positive findings of EtG on his
laboratory testing. It is critical to understand the parameters and the inadequacy of [tG
testing for forensic use and purposes such as the monitoring of a physician for purposcs of
rclapse. I respectfully direct the Board to the 2012 SAMHSA document entitled, “The Role
of Biomarkers in the Treaiment of Alcohol Use Disorders, 2012 Revision.” One portion of
the document reads as follows:

“EtQ is used in monitoring abstinence in clinical and justice system
settings. However, whereas EtG can be measured at very low
concentrations in vivo, the source of EtG cannot always be determined.
Many products used or consumned daily (c.g., hand sanitizers and
mouthwash} contain alcohol. [xtrancous exposures, such as these, can
elevate EtG levels, creating false positive responses. False positive
responses can be detrimental in medical and forensic settings where an
individual’s freedom or career is in jeopardy. Recent investigations have
aimed at identifying the degree to which extraneous exposures and
conditions affect EtG levels to determine how EtG can be used
successfully 1o indicate intentional alcohol use. In addition, more research
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 5. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, inols 60018

847.375.0770 Ph 847.375.0775 Fax
800.235.2367 Ph www.usdil.com .
LITIGATION PACKAGE
FOR

ACCOUNT:

USDTL NUMBER:

SPECIMEN ID:

MATRIX:

Physician Health Services

877649

1310
461430

Blood



United States Drug Testing Laboratories
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 5. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, llinois 60018
847.375.0770 Ph
800.235.2367 Ph

847.375.0775 Fox
www.usdil.com

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

ACCOUNT:

USDTL NUMBER:

SPECIMEN ID:

MATRIX:

Physicién Health Services

877649

1310
461430

Blood
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 S, Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, Hlinois 60018

847.375.0770 Ph 847.375.0775 Fax
800.235.2367 Ph www.usdtl.com
SUMMARY OF RESULTS
ACCOUNT: Physician Health Services
USDTL NUMBER: 877649
SPECIMEN ID; 1310
' 461430
MATRIX: Blood
TEST REQUESTED: Phosphatidylethanol - Blood
INITIAL TEST
METHOD: Liquid Chromatography — Tandem Mass Spectrometry
Drug Cutoff Response of Result
(ng/mL) Specimen (ng/mL)
Phosphatidylethano] 20 2554 POSITIVE
CONFIRMATION TEST
METHOD: Liquid Chromatography — Tandem Mass Spectrometry
Drug Cutoff Response of Result
(ng/mL) Specimen (ng/mlL)
Phosphatidylethanol 20 365.4 POSITIVE

I certify that the specimen identified by the laboratory accession number above has been
examined upon receipt, handled, and analyzed in accordance with this]aboratory’s Standard

Operating Procedure.

ones, MS, NRCC-TC
President, Laboratory QOperations

| D(mkc ZB 291/
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Raport Luis Banchaz MD

Physicians Health Services
860 Winter Street
Waltham, MA 02451

Sample Information

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

1700 S. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804
B47-375-0770 fax B47-375-0775

CustID PHSWMA

Client Physicians Health Services
Location

Collector

Chaln of 461430
Name NA

Lab Sample ID 877649

Donor ID 461430

Tests Requested

Test Reason Not given
Type Blood
Collectad
Received 7/8/2011 10:46
Reported 7/14/2011 18:39

PEth-BLD Phosphatidyl Ethanot (Blood) Sample POSITIVE
Test Result Quantitation  Screen Limit Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ng/ml.
Phosphatidyl Ethanol { LCMSMS) POSITIVE 365.4 ng/ml. 20.0 ng/mL
Internal Certification Hardcopy
Ml rgay July 14 2011 6 3945 PM
Leboratory ChendsWEPLAL 4Anp

Scientific Director  Douolps Lawis



JUL.—.JQ-I_EOII TUE Gé:.ig.i).ﬂ ...................................................... F.:. ﬁkuﬂb ............................................... P ....ﬁi....a.‘,ﬂ ..........

PHYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC. Y

A Massachusetts Medical Socjety corporation .

wew.physiclanhealth.org . h
Luls T. Sancher, MD BN Winter Street
Direcior Waltharm, MA 012451-14)4
(78K} 434-7404 = (R0D) 322-2303

Date: July 19, 2011 . Fax (781) 393-512)

To: United States Drug Testing Labormatorics
Fax: 847-375-0775
Total number of pages: 3

Qﬁoun‘tc N bcﬁ PHSWMA for Physician Health Services

RE: Specimen Chain of: 461430
Donor ID es listed: 461430
Donor ID: 1310
Collection Date: 7/1/2011
Recsived Date; 7/8/11

Please update the lab report to reflect the donor ID number as listed on the order:
to 1310

Please update the lab report to reflect that chain of custody was maintained.

Requested by Mary Hownrd: _AALﬂ&&&rL 7 ) A %J 1
_ i I (datp)

{signed)
If you kave any questions, pleass call Linda Bresnaban781-434-7404
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Report Luis Sanchez MD

Physicians Health Services
860 Winter Street
Waltham, MA 02451

Sample Information

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

1700 8. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804
847-375-0770 fax 847-375.0775

CustID PHSWMA
Client Physicians Health Services
Location
Collector

Chain of 1310
Name NA
Lab Sample ID 877649
Donor ID 461430

Tests Requested

Test Reason Not given
Type Blood
Collected 7/1/2011 00:00
Recelved 7/8/2011 10:46
Reported 7/20/2011 16:17

PEIh-BLD Phosphatidyl Ethano] (Blood) Sample POSITIVE
Test Result Quantitation  Screen Limit Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ngimL _

Phosphatidyl Ethanol ( LCMSMS ) POSITIVE 385.4 ng/mL 20.0 ng/mL
Sample Comments
REVISED REPORT PER CLIENTS REQUEST
CORRECTED DONCR ID FROM 46143 TO 1310
CORRECTED COLLECTION DATE TO 07/01/2011

Internal Certification Hardcopy
o i 2 T 4T DB PM
Laboratory CharidaheBayedghD

Scenific Drector Douclas Lewis



United States Drug Testing Laboratories

1
1700 S. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, Hinois 60018
847.375.0770 Ph 847.375.0775 Fox oy
800.235.2367 Ph www.usdtl.com 1

CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTS
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UM es g T L L e Ty

JUW-D1-2011 FR] 12:23 Py o :
' LA
. -ﬁi’
PuysiciaNn Hearrn Services, INc. T
. A Massachusetty Medical Society enrporation ‘ '3
www.physklunbealth.ory g T+
lush T, Soncher, MD ’ . qb 360 Winier Sired)
Disvisar Qm : Walthom, MA B4S1-14}4
. {78) 434-7404 = (BOO] A22-2303
Pax [78)) §93-5321
Date: July 1, 2011
. ::;?LE. a]gu
877649
Pax to: Qnest Diagnostics — 1180 Beacon Street, Brooklin: l/////liﬁﬁ
[«
Fax #: (617) 7392941 (phone 617-232-5733) . Fecescl¥ g1y,

pn,f‘- d.t .
e td) 97,
. Pﬂh-g eﬂ/!,
LD 10: 45

For collection on Friday, July 1 for PHS Participant # 1310, ' ~

Please order Test: Phosphatidy! Ethanol, USDTL Test Code PEthStat by
writing this information on the chain of custody form. -

> The test requires Sml whole biood-in purple, gray or green top tube.

[

) Requested by Mary Howerd: L\ ;."J ‘7’} t,/ll
1f you have any questions please call me at: (781) 434-7404

Including a copy-of this fax with tho chain of custody form may help with the send out by
Employer Solutions. Sample to be sent for testing to;

‘ USDTL address: (“Sach0s18 OmD2 A Ren
' 1760 South Mount Prospect Rd. i AL 4
“\\W : Des Plaines, [L 60018 L
N.L (800) 235-2367 }
! :

pb. Signatur e .

K PHMS Ouuatadd-On Teslingu*Eth iesting\PEth_0-Bmakliue2.doc




Firwdir v e

Chain-of-Custody |
Specimen Receipt SR

b

o AplU%0

Receiver Certification ' Receiver Date

2%l

tsign) |
1 certify that the specimen received on this form was K‘S ;
scaled in the appropriate container with the seal intact =7
and the {dentification number and/os name on this form - KMG AN
matches that on the specimen and the specimen was {print)
transferred to temporary laboratory storage.

1700 5. Maum Prospect Road | Des Plaines, 11, goniy | {500} 285-2857 | www.esdidonm

Specimen Receipt
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UNITED STA‘I[_‘ES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES, INC

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FOR
THE TRANSFER OF BLOOD TO
LONG.TERM STORAGE

MATRIX: Blood

REC'D DATE:  July 201}

DATE RELEASED BY RECEIVED BY PURPOSE
. / Janet MeCpltarnon Select Specimens
8/1/2011 Temp Storage For Transfer to Long Term
Receiving Aren ) Storage
Janet McCrimmon NG TERM TRANSFER BLOOD
B/122011 STORAGE TO LONG TERM
STORAGE

0

X:\Darryl's Forms\Long Tenn Storage\l.ong Term Storage Blood.doc
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 5. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, lllincis 60018
847.375.0770 Ph 847.375.0775 fax
800.235.2367 Ph www.usdHi,com

COLLECTION INSTRUCTIONS
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Blood collection instructions st

Mafterials needed for collection

.. requisition form

» forensic blood collection kit

» courier exempt human specimen over-
wrap

1. Verify the donor with a government-issued
photo ID. (driver’s license, state ID, passport) }

2. Record the donor information on the
requisition form,

6. The collector should print, sign and date the collector certification on the requisition form.

7. Place the specimen tube(s) into the plastic tube holder.

8. Remove the adsorbent paper from the speczmen bag and drape it over the tube between the two
halves of the plastic tube holder. -

9. Place the plastic tube holder in the specimen bag and seal the bag.
10. Place the requisition form and specimen bag into the exempt human specimen-labeled
transport box and seal the box with the box seal sticker,

11. Place the transport box into the courier’s exempt human specimen overwrap shipping bag.
Contact your courijer for pick-up.

Juson

| advancing the gold standard

——w——~—-¢-“—.—-—-ﬂ-H—--mﬂ-ﬁ»“---—-waﬁb——ﬂvbm"——l-._h-_
L



United States Drug Testing Laboratories

1700 5. Mount Prospect Road Des Pioines, Hiinois 60018
847.375.0770 Ph 847.375.0775 Fax
800.235.2367 Ph www.usdtl.com

INITIAL TEST DOCUMENTS
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Batch Worklist

fﬂf-{éf/ﬁ-—!f

Batch LCMS/ 24692  Created 7/8/2011 10:58
Rule BLD LCSCRN Analyst W Tunstall

HBN
Status WP

Pos_LabiID . “SpecimeniD’ NG

877685

877649

: 33@1_13;‘:._3'95&531.6;.

TN s LT .

MID7: PEWELG: mnon;
SAMPLE PET-BLDSPT 7112/2011
SAMPLE PET-BLDSPT 7/12/2014

SAMPLE PEHYBED < 711212011

i FAR

SAMPLE PESh-BLD 711272011

I3

Rk ks

SAMPLE PEth-BLD

\)
,\\

Friday July OB 2011 10:58:36 AM
Page 1 of4
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Batch Worklist -

pate]

Batch LCMSr24682  Created 7/812011 10:58 HBN 2713634 -
Rute BIDLCSCRN  Analyst W.Tunstal Stalus WP Volume ;'
Alorkr7
Z CONTROL SPIKE VOL (ul}
; !
(f Calibrator g—:-ggil?— 5:": intemal Standard Lot#_—% _ (¥HL|
o Mid ﬂhgg?‘_o— 5 = S‘; ; Intemal Standard Spike Vol (ul)__ <t
Low Doz Sbu! Spiking Standard Lot # A28 11 |
El High ?QD_U_L CNBLoV#__ {76 2. G504y
Fl Negatwe o
CHAIN OF CUSTODY - SPECIMEN CONTAINERS
Date Released By Purpose/Remarks
TEMP STORAGE | Transfer Aliquots from
7-F—-i REC AREA’ e Specimen Containers
rint: s P STORAGE REC Return Specimens to
7-F- It W AREA Temporary Storage
CHAIN OF CUSTODY - SCREENING ALIQUOTS
Date || Released B Recsived By Purpose/Remarks
fprint; TEMP STORAGE Transfer Aliquotsto
-8~ ‘ign: EXTRACTION AREA Extraction Area
EMP STORAGE Y DIS MIMS v E pies
7&/, EXTRACTION AREA WTE\AN SAMF LE PI:ZPARATION
"MARLANDIS MIMS :
1" -
7/ 8’ W RICHA SHAH QAP Prepiont
. RICHA SHAR \ A
. -) ’ﬁ“ IL_ mu;# ‘ L{‘MS ‘q""k .3 7/4 '?
v
K j T LW
— lowms A= ‘“’ M ‘ i
7[0‘,‘1 Wwamow Y W Transter Aliquors
7( o l '4 Rom RIOS Disposd Hiaposq

Frday, July OB, 2017 10:58:95 AM

Page 2ol a
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Quant-Sampie Report (ISTD)

Batch Info

Batch Data Path D:\Maasﬂunw\batz\cmsl:.\Quantﬂemas\petdbswg-x1.baech.b|n :
Analysls Time 7/9/2611 4:07 PM ;
Report Time 7/9/2011 4:08 M

Last Callb Update 7/5/2011 4:07 M

Analysiz Info

Acq Tima 7972011 14:48 v

Data Hie PetDES183-11a-10.d

Ay Mathod Flle pet DBS.m

Sampis Name il

Sample Typa Calibration

Level 1

Sampls Pos Pi-B:

SampisAmount 3

Qurantitation Results

Target Compound QUANT QUAL RY Quant Ared - Qual Area On Column FAnaiConc Ratic My Max % fanga
P-Eth 7015 «» 255.2 7015 -> 281.2 266 39264 27440 509.60 30,00
P-Eth 7015 -> 255.2 1587 58 20.00 20.00 '

L]

§

b

[+]

-y

Production.xlsx Page 29 of 34 Printed at: 4:09 PM on: 7/9/201]
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Compound Graphics
Target Compound AL .
- MRM (701.5 -> 258 2) petDBS189-114..., -~ MRM {7015 > 281.2) petDBES189-11a-.
xt0 1 *3.567 £ x102
6.4 1
6.2 - ] 1. o
54
5.81 0.9 o830
561 ‘ 0.8 |
5.4+ i
5.2 , r 0.7
5+ W 0.6
4.8 _,’\VM 0.5
46 jf‘"' : 5 A -~
44 y . — . G, e
25 3 35 4 45 5 25 3 35 4 45 &
Acquisition Time (min) Acquisttion Time {min)

ISTD Compound PPy

- MRM {741.5 -> 281.2) petDBS189-11a...

g x10 2] 3829
24
© 8
1.6
1.4+
1.2
1 4
084 ’
g-j l--w«m RO N &Ln
25 3 35 4 45 &
Acquisition Time {min}
by
]
&
a
&
Production.xlsx
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Batch Info
Batch Data Path D:\Mansl-funhr\Dah\O?OBlI\antﬂmh\pehdbsmg-l 1.batch.bin
AnalysisTima - 7/9/2011 4;07 PM

Report Tima 7/9/2011 4:08 PM

Last Calib Update 7/9/2011 4:07 PN
Analysis Info

Acqy Time 719/2011 15:05

Data Hie petDBS189-11a-12.4

Atq Mathod Fllg pet DBS.mM

Sampie Name low

Sample Typse Sample

Level

Sample Pos F1-D1

SampleAmount 3

Quantitation Resuits

Target Compound QUANT QUAL RT Quant Area  Qual Area
P-Eth 7018 -> 2552 7015 -> 281.2 n
P-Eth 7015 -> 255.2 3.493 60
[}

b

&

m

3

2

&

On Column

Fimal Cone  Ratio Min Max % Range
45349 27440 500.60 30.00
991

Proguction.xisx Page 33 of 34

Printed at: 4:09 PM on: 7/9/201%
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Quant Sample Réport (ISTD)

Compound Graphics
Target Compound PEth
- MRM (201.5 -+ 255.2) petDBS189-11a-.. - MRM (701.5 > 281.2) petDBS189-11a-_,
x10! : 8x102] : S
8. g 13-
7.5 N 1.2 .
7. 3.493 1.1+ ‘3.493
14
8.5 0.9
[ ¢ 0.8
5.5 r}&f L\ 0.7 - :
; 061 ! ;
S s 12 VR Yy
4.5] 044 ...

26 3 a5 4 45 % 25 3 35 4 a5 &
Acquisition Time {rmin) Acquisition Time (min)
ISTD Compourd P-Frop
- MRM (741.5 -> 281.2) petDBS189-11a-
2 %102 *3.771
25
2,251
2.
1751
1.5-
1,25
1-
0.75 4 A
0.5 Forer—am S
0.25
25 3 35 4 45 &
Acquisition Time {min}
-
=8
&
Production.xisx Page 34 of 34
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Batch Info :
Batch Data Path D:\HmHunw\Da_ta\ll?OBf I\QuantResults\petdbs189-11.batch, bin
Analysis Tima 7/9{2011 4:07 PM I .
Report Time #/9/2011 4;08 PM I
Last Callb Update 7/9/2011 4:07 PM L
Analysls Info
i
Ao Time 7/3/2011 1457 !
Data File petDBS189-11a-14 .0
Acg Method Flle pet DBS.m
Sample Nama mid
Sample Type Sample
Lewed
Sample Pos P11
SampleAmouynt 3
¥
Quantitetion Results
Targat Compound QUANT QUAL RT Quant Arex  Quail Arsa On Calumn Final Cone  Ratlo Min Max % Ranpe
P-Eth 7015 -» 255.2 701.5 > 281.2 609 43737 27440 500.60 0,00
P-Eth 701.5 -» 255.2 3523 139 25.93 5.9
x
§
r
2
H
L
Production.xisx Page 31 of 34 Printed at: 4:09 PM on: 2/9/201)
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Compound Graphics

Target Compound P-Eth
- MRM (701.5 -> 255.2) petDBS189-T1a-.. | |- MAM (709.5 = 281.2) petDBSI85-11e-.,
x10 7| 3.523 . x102] 3.514
S 8 :f S
7.5 '
71 iy
0.9
6‘: I 0.8-
55 0.7 -
. A 0.5
o 0.5 0 omimne,
4.5*] 0.4 4

25 3 35 4 45 &

25 3 35 4 45 &

Acquisition Time (min) Acquisition Time {min}
ISTD Compound PProp
- MRM (741.5 -> 281.2) petDAS189-118-,,
E x10 2 | *3.791
254
21
1.54
14
0.5~ > &
25 3 35 4 45 &
Acquisition Time (min)
0
2
S
o »
»
W
Production.xisx Page 32 of 34 Printed at: 4:09 PM on: 7/9/2011
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD) o

Bateh Info L
Batch Dats Path D:\Massﬂunter\.bata\p?uﬂll\QuantRes.:Its\pebdbslsg-u.tat:h.bIn

Analysls Time 7/9/2011 4:07 PM

Report Time 7/912011 4:08 PM :
Last Callb Update 7/9/2011 4:07 PM 1
Analysis Info

Acqg Time 7/9/2011 0:31

Bats Flie pelDBS1BS-11-13.d

Acty Method Fite pet DBS.m .

Sample Name high

Sample Typa Sampie

tevel

Sample Pos P1-£1

SampleAmeount 3

Quantitation Resuits

Targat Compaund QUANT QUAL RT Quant Area  Qual Area On Column Firal Conc Ratle  Min Max % Range

P-Eth 70L.5 ~» 255.2 7015 -> 281.2 017 35159 27440 S09.50 30,00

P-Eth 7015 > 255.2 3573 574 B2.49 8249
|
]
i
|

' !

o

&

L

n

-3

&

Production,xisx Page § of 34 Printed at: 4:08 #M on: 7/9/2011
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Compound Graphlcs

Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Yarget Compeond FE2h

- MRM (701.5 -> 355.2) petDBS 185 11-1..

£ x102 3573
g 1.4

1.2+
14
0.8+

0.6+
04

25 3 35 4 45 &
Acquisition Time {min}
ISTD Compound P-Frop
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Batch Info ‘
Batch Data Path D:\MassHunter\Data\07081 1\QuantResuks\petcbs189-11 batch. bin
Analysis Time 7/95/2011 4:07 pM i
Report Time 7/5/2011 4:08PM
Last Calib Update  7/5/2011 4:07 b 3
Apalysis Info |
Acg Tirve 7/9/2011 0:48
Data File PetDAS189-11-15.d
Acq Method File pet DES.m
Sampla Name nag
Sample Yype Sample
Lavel
Sample Pos P1-F1
SampleAmaunt 3
Quantitation Results
Target Compount QUANT QUAL RT t Conc Ratis Rang
P-Eth 70LS -> 255.2 7015 -5 281.2 umnt drea Q‘Tzz‘;m on ki el o e ™ *
P-Eth 2005 -> 255.3 3603 5 TG e nw
P-Eth 7015 -5 2552 3,963 058 o5
[
& N
K
bl
2
F
(5]
Production.xlsx Page 7 of 34

Frinted at: 4:09 PM on; 7/9/2011

i Fradpeey i



Quant Sample Report (ISTD)
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Batch Info

Batch Dats Path

Analysis Time 7/3/2011 4:07 PV
Report Time 7/9/2011 4:08 PM
Last Caflk Update 7/972011 4:07 pM
Analysis Info

Acg Time 719/2011 @:58

Data Flle petiS189-11-24.d

Acq Method File pet DBS.m

Sample Name 877848

Sample Type Sample

Leved

Samply Pos PO

SampleAmount 3

Quantitation Results
L]
QUAL

Target Compoung QUANT

D:\MassHunter\Data\07081 1\QuantResulte\petdbs {8911 batch, bin

RT Quent Ares  Qual Ares

p

On Column FinalCone Rotic  Min Max Range
P-Eth 701.5 -> 255.2 7005 -> 281,2 4115 3623 27440 SDO.E0 30.00
P-Eth 7015 -> 255.2 2556 13m 25,42 Bs.42 /
o
%
]
g
&
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Quant Sampie Report (ISTD)
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United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 S. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, Hlinois 60018
847.375.0770 Ph 847.375.0775 Fax
800.235.2367 Ph www.usdtl.com

CONFIRMATION TEST DOCUMENTS
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Batch Worklist
Batch LCMS/ 24828  Created 7/13/7201100:41 HBN 2714507 -5 "
Rule PEIhCNF B Analyst S. Hoimes Status WP Volume . - |
EE e g s, “I‘i:f':,
Pos* Lab’*‘lm i apeclmen ID:
D] sror1z LOW  PEthCONF 71147201
él 876713 HIGH  PEth CONF 771412011
Ff 87971 i Ti201

pf LT AR i PElh‘OONF ,711412011'-'
_5_2__376&63 H2YLLFZ. RERUN[CS.X) 3 SAMPLE PEth CONF 771572011
82 griss2 LoU3aT RERUN[CS,X] 2) SAMPLEPET CONF  7/16/2011
i g

' 2877649 461420 3

y 52 878408 ME'L"-;%% \3 SAMPLE PEth CONF  7/1512011
AL wngy

Bl ot

‘ /L\\%\}A \ q\;"\\l‘

Wednesday, July 13. 2011 941:32 AWM
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Batch Worklist

Bgtch LCMS/ 24829 Created 7/13/2011 09:41 HBN 2714507
Rule PEth CNF B Analyst S. Holmes Status WP Volume
CONTROL  SPIKE VOL (uf)
i 50
Calibrator M—'— 5 w Internal Standard Lot#__ ~co07ij
Mid 0304l SOA

Internal Standard Spike Vol {ul) <O
Spiking Standard Lot #

Low 0304113 50wt

High 021041 50w

CNBLo1#_i2472 43¢ 4.
BERGL (300038 SOut ’
Negative _
CHAIN OF CUSTODY - SPECIMEN CONTAINERS
Date Released By Purpose/Remarks .
TEMP STORAGE Transfer Aliquots from
7- 13 s —Specimen Containers
Return Specimens to
7- 13-\ Temporary Storage

CHAIN OF CUSTODY - SCREENING ALIQUOTS

Date B Released By - ReceivedBy . | Purpose/Remarks
sin TEMP STORAGE Transfer Aliquots to
7-13 -4 Ton: EXTRACTION AREA Extraction Area
P STORAGE | S :
7/,3;,; EXTRACTION AREA fir- = SAKFLE PF.CPARATION
AR — ERIC SKELNTK
7/ c\ |g|£~ DIS (4 ' ég-"rb&"mn
ERIC SKELNIK
0 ol Lem s \| LLMSHS Prolssy
7( “‘ I‘/ [:U'\g Y \\ WE RIOS Trana;er Ahquois
Tl o [ ommReRs Serosr
U8 <Z, P agd

Wedresday. July 33, 2011 94132 AM
Page2ota
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Quant Sample Report (1STD)

Batch Info
Batch Data Path

Di\MassHunter\Data\0 7131 1\QuantResults\petdbs194-11.bateh, bin

FI14/2041 1:00 PM

Analysis Time

Report Time 711472011 1:01 pM

Last Galib Update 7/34/2011 1:00 PM

Analysis Info

Acg Time 711413011 3:14

Dats Flle petDBS194-11-10.d

Ay Method File pet DBS.m

Sampla Name oal

Sample Type Callbration

Level 1

Sample Pos P2-B1

SampleAmount

Quantitation Results

Target Compound QUANT QUAL uy Quant Area  Qual Area

P-Eth 7015 +> 285.2 7015 -> 281.) 800

P-Eth 701.5 -» 255.2 3.485 300
’

§

g

o

&

7y

On Column FinalCone Ratio Min Max %‘nmn
166,98  1B690 47.10 30,00

20,00 W00
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Compound Graphies '
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' Quant Sample Report {ISTD)

Batch Info
Hatch Data Path D:\MassHunter\Data\O?1311\QuantR&wlis\peﬁdbsl94-u.batd1.bln
Analysls Time 71142011 1:00 PM

Report Time 7/14/2011 1:01 PM

Last Callb Update 7/14/2011 1:00 PM

Analysis Info

Acq Time 7714f2011 3:31

Dats Flle petOR5194-11-12.d

Acg Method File pet DBS.m

Sampla Name fow

Sample Typa Sample

Leve!

Sumple Pos P2-D1

SampleAmount

Quantitation Results

Target Compound QUANT QuAL RT

Quant Area  Qual Ares On Column Finsi Cont Ratis  Min - Max % Range
P-Eth 701.5 > 255.2 70015 -> 2612 455 3114 18690 WMY.a0 30.00
P-Eth 7015 -» 255,20 3587 140 938 9,38
}
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Compound Graphics
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“Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Batch Info
Batch Data Path

Anaiysis Tima
Report Thna
Last Callb Update

Analysls Info

Acq Tima
Data Fila
Acq Method Flie
Sample Name
Sarmple Typa
Laved
Sample Poy
- SamplsAmount

D:\MassHunher\Data\O?I311\Quantﬂesulu\petdbsl91~1 1.batch.bin

7/14/2011 1:00 PM
7/14/2011 1:01 PM
7/14/2011 1:00 pM

FUAFI0L1 3177
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Sample

P21

Quantitation Results

y

On Column Firsl Conc  Rable Min Moax % Range

2252 27.52

<7

B WS MTI0 0.0

Target Compound QUANTY QUAL RT Quant Ares  Qual Area
P-Eth 70L5 -» 256.2 7015 -» 2812 1352
P-Eth 70015 -> 2585,2 kK1 417
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Compound Graphics
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

8atch Info
Batch Data Path D:\MassHunber\Data\O?iSlI\Quantnesuir.s\@emtsl%u.bawr.bin
Analysis Time 7/14/2011 1:00 PM

Report Time 71142011 1:01 PM

Last Callb Update 7/14{2011 1:00 pMm

Analysls Info '

Acq Time 11472011 3239

Data Flle PetDRS194-11-13.d

Acy Method Fila pet DBS.m

Samples Name high

Sample Type Sample

Leval

Sample Pos F2-E}

SampleAmount

Quantitation Results

Tergat Compound QUANT QUAL RT Quant Area - Qual Area
P-Eth 7015 -> 285.2 015 -5 261.2 3919
P-Eth 7005 -» 2552 3.556 1505
Ll
b
k-
3
%
Y
w
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o
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Batch Info i .
Batch Data Path D:\MassHuntef\Dab\D?lan\QuantRes.nIB\petdbsl%ll.babd\.bin

Anatysls Time /14/2011 1:00 BM e
Report Time 7/14/2611 1:01 PM :
Last Calib Update 7/14/2011 1:00 PM

Analysis Info

Acg Time TI1472011 3:56

Data File petDBS194-11-15.d

Act Methaod Flle pet DBS.m

Sampla Name sy

Sampla Type Sample

Lavel '

Sample Pos PI-F1

SampleAmount

Quantitation Results

Target Compound QUANT QUAL RT Quant Ares  Qual Arey On Column Finzl Conc Ratin Min Mex % Range
P-Eth JOLS -» 2852 70L.5-> 7852 738 15426.95 1B6.90  3472.10 30.00
P-Eth 75 -> 2552 701.5-> 281.2 1342 - 18650 347,10 30.00
P-Eth 7005 -» 255.2 1.544 H 0.35 0.3

P-Eth 7015 > 255.2 4.082
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Quant Saniple keport (ISTD)
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)

Batch Info :
il

Batch Data Path D:\Masﬂ-funt!r\Data\WlJlI.\Quantnlsults\petdbsl%ll.batd\.bin '

Analysis Time 7/14/2011 1:00 PM ;

Report Yime /1472011 1:01 PM

Last Callb Update 7/14/2011 1:00 PM J

Analysis Info :

Acy Time 71472011 4:56

Data Flla petDBS194-11-22.d

Acy; Mathod File pet DBS.m

Sample Namae 8771840

Sample Typa Sample

Lavsl

Sampie Pos P2-02 )
SampleAmaunt .

Quantitation Results

Targat Compound QUANT QUAL RT QuantAres QualArea  On Column FinaiConc Ratic Min  Max
P-Eth 701.5 -> 255.2 7015 -> 281.2 5980 46,16 186950 347.10 30.00
P-Eth 7015 +» 255.2 3748 429 365.41 365,41 /
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Quant Sample Report (ISTD)
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Yarget Compound PE
- MRM (701.5 -> 255.2) petDBS194-11.2_"] [ MAM (7018 = 281.3) petDBS 8413 .
2 %10 21 *3.748 g xig3] £3.748 '
44 0.9 '
3.5- © o8- .
0.7 4
3 0.6
25-
2 -
15+

25 3 35 4 45 5
Acquisition Time (min)

SN

25 3 35 4 45 5
Acquisition Time {min)

ISTD Compournd P-Prop
- MRM (741.5 -> 281.2) petDBS194-11.2..

x10 2| *4.003

g 2.5-
2.25 4
2 3
1.75
1.5
1.25
14
0.75-
0.5
0.25-

25 3 35 4 45 5

Acquisition Time {min)

£ 40 1 ableg

Production.xlsx

Page 22 of 48

Printed at: 1:01 PM on: 7/14/201)

fe XN

treiye i

)



United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 5. Mount Prospect Road Des Plaines, lllinols 60018
847.375.0770 Ph 847.375.0775 Fax beoam
800.235.2367 Ph www.usdtl.com W

LICENSURES AND REGISTRATIONS
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847.375.0770 Ph
800.235.2367 Ph

United States Drug Testing Laboratories
1700 5. Mount Prospect Road Des Ploines, illinois 60018

‘ 847.375.0775 Fax
www.ysdtl.com

United States Drug Testing Laboratories operates under the following

licensures and registrations:

State of Illinois

Drug Enforcement Administration
I1. Dept. of Professional Regulation
College of American Pathologist (FUDT)
H.H.S. ~ CLIA *88

H.H.S. ~ Medicare

State of Florida - Clinical Laboratory
State of Jowa

State of Pennsylvania

State of Maryland

State of Oklahoma

NY State Dept. of Health

#0023341
#RL0155843
#003-097-00731-1
#3754202
#14D0712964
#14-8570
#L.800009692
approved laboratory list
#027225

#973

#8182

#814035A0

Page 43 of 43
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* IRL-01-2011 FRI 12:23 PH _ FAX MO, Y

PHYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INc.
A Masaschxetts Medical Sockety enrporation

o qu; 140 Winer Sireet

Taaie Y. Somelves, MD ' m.m.ma-uu
Date: July 1, 2011 s LD
* . - - .
Pax to: Q-u't Diagnostics ~ 1180 Beacon Street, Brookdin lﬁllll
. 733 Remeroln agy
Fax #: (6] D 738-2541 {phone 617-232-5 ) © Prar

'. -
ln: “ate:i07/00,, 1928

ﬁor-eoueoﬁmon Fridav. Julv1l for PHS Pasticipant # 1310, . N
' ' PEthStat by
der Tost: Phosphatidyl Eshanol, USDTL Test Code
mgthisinﬁmmnﬁmmﬂwchmawmm

> The test requires Smi whole-blood-iw purple, gray or green fop tube.

‘Roquested by Mary Eoward _MM_JML
3f you have any questions picase call mo : {781) 434-7404

mmdingaeopy-ufﬁnmwim tho chain Mmﬂymmyh&pwﬂﬂsmdmhy' .
Bmployer Solutions. Sample 10 be sent far wsting in

USDTL addeess: " qah j04is  SIMZ A BED
1700 South Moure Prospect R, | |
Des Plaines, L, 60012 i .

(800) 235-2367

pb. Signawre,

KPHMSWQuos\Add-On Tealing*Edh teating\PEth_Q-Benokl
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PHYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC.

A Massachusetts Medical Society corporation
www physicianhealth,org

Luis T. Sanchez, MD
Director

July 28, 2011

Robert Harvey, Esq. :
Physician Health & Compliance
Board of Registration in Medicine
200 Harvard Mill Square, Suite 330
Wakefield, MA 01880

RE: Michael Langan, MD

Dear Attorney Harvey:

oy

g

C

860 Winter Strec?}'

Waltham, MA 02451141 }
{(781) 434-7404 . (800) 322-2303.
Fax (781) sm-ssz;»

This letter is to provide you with writien documentation of a prior verbal report made on
July 19, 2011 that Dr. Michael Langan had a positive test for phosphatidyl ethanol at a

level of 365.4 ng/ml. on a random drug test on July 1, 2011.

time.

If you have ény questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sinc7,

#

/mh

cc: Michael Langan, M.D.
Gary Chinman, M.D.
Scott Liebert, Esq.

Physician Health Services has requested that Dr. Langan participate in reevaluation at this

Fhis imforkvation bas bewn disriosed ¥ you firexs rmoords prokooied by Fedorsd confulontielity ruies (42 €t
Part 2). The Podersl rubes prodibit you from making any further dischosure of this mlbrm-donnuleos
further disclosure i sxpreasly permitied by the written consent of the person bﬂomnpaj-maus
atherwise pérmited by €2 CFR Pari 2. A general mushorization for the reloase of medical or other
‘formation in not sisfMicient for this parpese. The Foderal ruies restrict my noc of the mformation to

criminally investigate or proseonte mey sfoshvel o dvmy s putiont,



Raport Luis Canchax MD

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

1700 5. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 80018-1804
847-375-0770 fax 847-375-0775

CustiD PHSWMA

Physicians Health Services Cllent Physicians Health Services
880 Winter Strest Location
Waitham, MA 02461
Sample information
Chainof 481430 Test Reason Not given
Nams NA Type Blood
Lab Sampie ID 877649 ‘Collected
Donor i) 461430 Recsived 7/8/2011 10:46
Reported 7/14/2011 18:38
Tests Requested _
PEHh-BLD Phosphatidyt Ethanol (Blood) Sample POSITIVE
Test ) Result ‘Quantitation  Screen Limit Confirm
PHOSPHATIOYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20 ngimL
Phosphatidyl Ethanol ( LCMSMS)  POSITIVE 385.4 ng/ml. 20.0 ng/ml.
_— Vo 192 # /3/0
Posihve FE+L noTe N
Mo Pate of collecton
internx] Certificstion Hardcopy
Fhuasay July 14 2_D11 § 3945 PM p— cmn&ﬂﬂtﬂ‘.‘;hb

i v b Y

Seiantific Direcior  Doucles Lewis
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PHYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC.

A Muprachusetts Medical Saclety corporstion
wyvi plysicianbeskiorg
Luis 7. Sanchex, MD 860 Winter Bareoi
Dinxwr Wiltherm, MA 82455-14M
(787) AD4-T404 + (BO0) 373-2303
Pax (701) 893-5301

Duz: July 19,2011
To; United States Drug Testing Laboratorics
Fax: 847-375-0775

Towl mumber of pages: 3
ﬁc“om‘m PHSWMA for Physicisn Health Services
RE: Specimen Chain of: 461438

Donor ID as listed: 461430

Doaor [D: 1310

Collection Date: 7/1/2011

Reosived Date: 7/8711

. Please npdate the lab report to reflect the donor ID mumber as listed on the order:

to 1310
Plamnpdﬁotbehhrepmtmmﬂmmachdnofmdywmaimﬁmd.

wwmmw '7}'\‘1’\1

(signed) T (datp)
1f you bave any questions, plcass call Linds Breanahan78]-434.7404
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Report Luis Sanchez MD
Physicians Health Services
. B8O Winter Strest
Waitham, MA 02451

Sampile Information

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING L ABORATORIES
1700 5. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD

DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 80018-1804
847-375-0770 fax B47-375-0775

CustiD PHSWMA
Cllent Physicians Health Services
Location
Collector

Chain of 1310
Nama NA
Lab Sample ID B77640
Donorid 481430

Tests Requested

Tast Reason Not given
Type Blood
Collectsd 7/1/201% D000
Recelved 7/8/2011 10:46
Reported 7/20/2011 18;17

PEth-BLD Phosphatidyl Ethanot (Blood)

Sample. ' POSITIVE

Tast Result

Quantitation  Screen Limit Confirm

PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOCL. POSITIVE
Phosphatidyl Ethanol { LCMSMS ) POSITIVE

Sample Comments

20 ng/mL

385.4 ng/mL 20.0 ng/mi.

REVISED REPORT PER CLIENTS REQUEST
CORRECTED DONOR ID FROM 48143 TO 1310

CORRECTED COLLECTION DATE TO 07/01/2011

V- tay gy 200 2017 4 1700 PM

internal Certification Hardcopy

Laboratory
Scientific Drector  Douclas Lewia

| ChanduaheB4eh0



" United States Drug Testing Laboratories
© 1700 5. Mo Prospect Road Des Plaines, lilinols 60018

847.375.0770 Ph 847.375.0775 Fax
800.235.2367 Fh www.usdil.com
SUMMARY OF RESULTS
ACCOUNT: Physician Health Services
USDTL NUMBER: Iii&w adde e
SPECIMEN ID:
‘ 461430
MATRIX: Blood

TESTREQUESTED:  Phosphatidylethanol - Blood

INITIAL TEST

METHOD: Liquid Chromatography — Tandem Mass Spectrometry
Drug Cutoff Response of Resilt

(pg/mL}) Specimen (ng/mL)
Phosphatidylethanol 20 255.4 POSITIVE
CONFIRMATION TEST
METHOD: Liguid Chromstography — Tandem Mass Spectrometry
Drug Cutoff | Response of Result

{ng/mL) Specimen (ng/ml)
Phosphatidylethanol 20 3654 POSITIVE

]wﬁfythﬁmespedmmidcnﬁﬁedhythehbmmessionnumbaabovehasbem
exmmedmonrweipuhmdled,andam!ymdinmrdmwmmishbommq’ssmmd .

Operating Procedure.
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MASSACHUSETTS HARVARD g-j

GENERAL HOSPITAL . ' MEDICAL SCHOOL b

5

SWGMWN — §
Department of Pathology
55 Fruit Stroet, Bigelow 310

Boston, Massachusetts 321 14-2696

Fhone: RI7725-3635
Fan: 617-726-2005

11/05/2012

Jacob Hafter, Esq. ‘
7201 W. Lake Mead Blvd, Suite 210
Las Vegas, NV 89128

Subject: Blood Collection/T esting Performed on Michael L. Langan, MD on July 1, 2011
Dear Sir:

[ write vou to provide my professional opinion regarding the quality and validity of
testing performed on Michael Langan’s (MLL) blood drawn on July 1, 2011 by a Quest
Diagnostics specimen collector, at the request of Mary Howard of Physician Health
Services, Inc (PHS). -

As background, I have directed the MGH Chemistry and Toxicology Laboratories for .
nearly thirty years, and have both a clinical and academic interest in drug and drug-of-
abuse testing. | have implemented many serum, urine, and oral fluid drug-of-abuse
testing programs at MGH, including ones that dealt with “chain-of-custody™ and Medical
Review Officer issues. Much of my clinical work involves dmg-of-abuse test '
interpretation for MGH clinicians.

I reviewed the documents MLL provided me relating to the July 1, 2011 testing. 1 was
astonished at the large number of errors {including so-called “fatal™ ones) and out-of-SOP
events that occurred during the blood collection, processing, and transportation between
7/1 and when the specimen was finally received (scvent) days iater by USDTLabs (where
testing was actuaily done several days later). This is a very unusual delay; how the
specimen was stored by the clinical (not forensic/chain-of-custody™) lab at Quest is not
documented. This represents a serious, if not fatal flaw in the testing of MLL's blood.

As a comparison, recall a recent very public case involving Major League Baseball vs. a
league MVP. A positive urine performance-enhancing drug test was invalidated because
there was only a 2-3 day explainable delay (because of a weekend transportation issue)

in sending a sample to the testing 1ab. 1think the seven day delay here is indefensibie
and will result in the overturning of any decisions based on MLL’s verv-flawed 7/1/2011
testing.

The many other errors in sample collection, processing, and transpontation to USDTLabs
include:

PARINERS- HealthCare Sytem Sembr
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1. PHS directed Quest to use a chain-of-custody form (CCF) twice in PHS's
order that initiated the 7/1/11 testing. 'I'heQamtspecimencollectordidndtuse
the required form. ;

2. mmmmmﬂwﬂyu;edmms-wmwstommm
of a CCF. Thisresuhzdinfainllsigniﬁcantmo’xsnomdh3below.

3. The documentation received by USDTLabs with the specimen on 7/8/11 did
not have a date andﬁnicofspecimencollecﬁon,pmperm of the collector, -
signature of the sample donor, or atamper—proofsealafﬁxedto the specimen.

4. On7/1-7/2 someone (the 7/1 specimen collectar?) incorrectly directed the
sample to the clinical (not forensic/"chain-of-custody™) QUEST lab in
Cambridge, despite the clear instructions on the PHS ordes form. There the
specimen sat for several days without documentation of its storage conditions.

Bytheirownpolicy,uponreceipt USDTLabs should have rejected the specimen becanse
of the several fatal flaws involving chain-of-custody, They did not. Additionally, the
MedicdRcﬁewOiﬁMMROS)atbothPHSandUSDncvidenﬂyigmmdﬂxefml
flaws and allowed the positive Phosphatidylethanolamine (PEth) result to be reported
without any comment. Asastandatﬂofme,mhmOneedstoinvesﬁgateposiﬁvc
rcsxﬂlxtotryanddetumineifthercismmcplanaﬁon(s)forthem. The PHS MRO had an
opportunity to clarifyﬁ:e?illllrwﬁtswhenreviewingmcm. PEth is detectable for up
t_ofomweeksaftetm:posuremethanol,givmits4dayhalf-ﬁfe. A tepeat test drawn in
the 7/15-7/20/2011 period, ifncgaﬁveforPEth,woﬂdhave clarified the 7/1/11 result as
a false-positive. Evidently the PHS MRO did nothing to clarify the situation, as PHS did
notmquwtabbodPEthmtagainonmLmtﬂAugusg hen it was too late to clazify
the 7/1/11 test. ,
The actions PHS did take in July 2011 includedrequesﬁngthatDrLangan‘sID number
be added to the slready positive sample (l9dnysafterspecimeﬁ'coﬂection). They also
thatthclabrepoﬂbeupdatodmmﬂpcttbntbhainofc:stodywasmainmined.
This second request is highly irregulat.’ «Chain-of-Custody” never existed for MLL's
Ml sample,mdupdaﬁnga@orttosayitdide:dst,manydnysaﬁaﬂmfact,is _
Wwrong. WhyPHquuwtedthatchainofwstodybeaddadwhenmercismtoneiS'
suspicious. ' : :

In conclusion, it appears from these documents that there is a purposeful and intentional
act by PHS to show MLL’s 7/1/11 wstasvalidwheninrealitythistestwasinvalid, and
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involved both fatal laboratory errors and tack of adequate MRO review of results.
. Anything based on MLL's 7/1/11 testas a confirmatory positive should be reversed,
rectified, and remediated.

#M,, (. FLrd AD

Dr. James G. Flood, PhD
Director, Chemistry Laboratory
Massachusetts General Hospital

Assistant Professor of Pathology
Harvard Medical School
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Luls T Sanchex, ML
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PuYSICIAN HEALTH SERVICES, INC.
: A Mapsachusetts Medical Soclety corporation
wwn pitysicianhsaiih.arg

#50 Wintos Sreel

Waltham, MA 0243144

pm.tm-mmﬂ
" pax (7R 893-5321

Date: Jaly 19, 2041
To: UnmdsmsDtugTeahngmmm

Fax: 847-375-0775

Total number of pages: 3
Accath i PHSWMA for Physicisn Health Services

- ofwn

RE: Specxmanhamof: 461430
Donoe ID 28 lisizd: 461430

. Pleass updateﬂzeiabmpnrttorcﬂeotthedmprmmmbaras listed on the ordar:

to 1310

Plosse updato the lab report to reflect that:chain of custody was maintained.

1f you have any qnunnns. pleasa call Linde Bresnahan781 4347404
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Sampie Information

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

1700 S.MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804
B47-375-0770 fax B47-375-0775

- GES L5180

CustiD PHSWMA
Clisnt Physicians Health-Services
Location

Chaln-of 481430
Nams NA

Lab Sampie ID B77649

DonoriD 481430

‘Tost Resson Naot given
Type- Bicod
‘Collected
Received’ 7/8/2011 10:48
Ruported 7/14/2011 18:38

Tests Requested .
PEt-8LD Phosphatidy!. Ethanol (Blood) ‘Sample -POSITIVE
Test - Resault Quentitation. ScreenLimit Confirm
PHOSPHATIDYL ETHANOL POSITIVE 20.ngimt. - :
Phosaphatidyt-Ethana! { VLCMSMS) POSIVE 3285.4 ng/mL 20.0 ng/mL
Internal Certificetion Herdcopy
haeaay. July 14 2011 639745 PM
Labaratry Crand eI Ban

[P )

Serentfic Director  Doudizs Lewis



Report Luss Sanchez MD
Physicians Heaith Services
880 Winter Straet
Waitham, MA 02451

Sample information

ks . e

" UNITED.STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

1700 5. MOUNT. FROSPECT ROAD
DES PLAINES, .ILLINOIS.60015-1804
847-375-0770fax B47-375-0775

Cust D PHSWMA
Clent Physicians Health Services
Location
Collector

. Chain of 1310
Name NA
Lab SampledD 877640
DonoriD 481430

Tests Reguestad

‘Test Resason Not given
Type Blood
Collected 7/1/2011:00:0D
Recalvod 7/8/2011 10:48
Reported 7/20/2011 18:17

PE-BLD Phosphatidyl-Ethanok.(Blood) _
" TYest ' " Result

Guantiation Screen Limit Confirm

PHROSPHATIDYL ETHANCL POSITIVE
Phasphatidyl £thano] { LCMSMS ) POSIIVE

Sasﬁple Comments

20 ng/mb.

385.4 ng/mL 20.0 ng/ml.

REVISED REPORT PER-CLIENTS REQUEST
CORRECTED DONOR-ID FROM 48143 TO 1310

CORRECTED COLLECTION DATE TO 07/01/2011

Intemal Cartification Hardcopy

ek T L] 20 201 4 17,00 PM

Luborataty CharisiayarBmks FhD
Sciantfic Duactor  Douolas Lawis

1ES #1/51/80



